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Partlculars test item Vs, tes’t reqmrements R 3_‘_\'1::_ // U
3. C[assnfcat:on R R o -

3.1. Utilization category: (A or Bl i DA

3.2. Interruption medium: {air, vacuum, gas Break)............ o Al

3.3. Design: (open construction, moulded case)........... ... : Moulded case

3.4. Method of controlling the operation mechanism: independent manuat
(dependent manual, independent manual, dependent

power, independent POWET ) ... :

3.5. Suitability for insulation: (suitable, not -suitable) ... ..... : Suitable

3.6. Provision for maintenance: (maintainable, non iNon maiptainable
Maintainable) .o :

3.7. Method of installation: (fixed, ;:;!ug'in, withdrawable..... : Fixed

3.8. Degree of protection: (1P cote)......ccvianeiin o NIA
4.8. Integral fuses (integrally fused circuit-breakers) N/A
Type and characteristics of SCPD ., :
4.9. Switching overvoltages: {when Uimp. is declared) ..... : NIA
7.3 Electromagnetic compatibllity (EMC) NIA
Ervironment A Or Bt :

Circuit-breaker for use on phase-earthed systems ...t NA

Circuit-breaker foruse in 1T systems e o NIA
Rated and limiting values, main circuit ... e :
- rated operational voltage: Ue (V). © AC230V(1P),AC230/400V(2P),ACA00M(3P,41)
- rated insulation voltage: Ui (M) : 500V \\
- rated impulse withstand voltage: Uimp (KV)..cciinns T BkV . ) ' 3
- rated operational current: 1e (A}, . 80A,100A,125A
~KINd OF CUENE. 1o cre i : AC
- conventional free air thermal current: Hh (A)..oeeee : 80A,100A,125A
- conventional enclosed thermal current: fthe (A) ... T N/A
- current rating for four-pole circuit-breakers: (A) ..o, : 80A,100A,125A
- NUMDBEE OF POIES vt . 3poles, 4 poles
- rated frequency: (HZ) oo : B0H=z
- integral fuses (rated vaiues) .............................................. o NIA
Rated duty: ~ o0 i g
- sight-hour duty ................................................................... 1 N/A
S T . 80A,100A,125A

Sh'o_rt‘c_i-rcg.;it charaétéris'tic_ i SR

TRF No. IECENG0947. 2B
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Releases : ,' ' L-'/// \/ -
1) SPUNLTIBASE oo eeees st NN
2) Over-current release ... 1 N/A
A} INStaNBNEOUS ..o : Yes
b} definite time delay ... : NIA
c)inverse time delay ... : Yes
- independent of previous 10ad ... O NIA
- dependent on previous load; (for example thermal type  Thermal magnetic
FEIBASE). ..ot rirerinicrc i et e e s :
3) Undervoltage release (for opening).....c..iiienn. o N/A
4) Other releases. .. o NA
Characteristics :
1) Shunt release and undervoltage release (for opening} .. :
- rated control circuit voltage: Uc { nature, frequency, V) ... 0 N/A
- Kind of CUITENt....cii i o NIA
- rated frequency: GEAC) ... o NIA
2Y Over-current release . :
= FATE CUITENE v ovreeres et : 80A,100A,125A
-Kind of cUMeNt. e T AC
- rated frequency: (iF ACY. ... : 50Hz
- current setfing (or range of Setings ). rrerissennas . Instantaneous:

10In - 20%(distribution protection)
Inverse time delay:
In{distribution protection)

~ime settings (or range of Settings) ..o, . Instantaneous tripping:<200ms
) Inverse time delay:1.05In>2 hours no ‘Ripping
1.3In<<2 hours tripping l ‘

P

TRF No. IECENG0347_2B
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Sample picture of the devices
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releases, if different from 30°C

I[EC 60947-2
Clause Requirement + Test l Result - Remark Verdict
52 MARKING
a) The following data shall be marked on the circuit-breaker itself or on a name plate or
nameplates attached to the circuit-breaker, and located in a ptace such that they are
visible and legible when the circuit-breaker is instalied.
- rated current: 125A
- suitabllity for isolation, if applicable, with the symbol | ,_% P
- indication of the open and closed position: Oand 1 P
with O and | respectively, if symbals are used .
b} Marking on equipment not needed to be visible after mounting: T o
- manufacturer's name or trademark SASSIN P
- type designation or serial number 35B71-125
- IEC 680947-2 if the manufacturer claims compliance  [IEC 60947-2 P
with this standard.
- ulilization category A
- rated operational voltage(s) Ue ACA00V
- Circuit-breaker for use in IT systems: ®marke d
Circuit-breaker for which all values of rated vollage
have not been tested according to annex H or are not
covered by such testing, shall be identified by the
symbol<> which shall be marked on the circuit-
breaker immediately following these values of rated
voltage
- value (or range) of the rated frequency and/or 50Hz R
the indication DC (or symbol) /
- rated service short-circuit breaking capacity. les 7.5kA / " P
- rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity. lcu 10kA / P
- raled short-time withstand current, (lcw) and ( NfA
associated short-time delay, for ulilization
calegory B
- line and load terminals, unless their cobnection is LINE /LLOAD mar éd P
immaterial
- neutral pole terminals, if applicabte, by the letter N e P
- proteciive earth terminal, where applicable, by the N/A
symbol acc. 7.1.8.3 of part 1
- ref. temperature for non-compensated thermal NIA

TRF No. IECENB0947_2B




Page 14 of 143

0

Report No. C-040-13CB0008-5

IEC 60947-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- terminal of shunt release (B ) NIA
- terminals of under-voltage release (D) N/A
- terminals of interfocking electromagnets (E) N/A
~ terminals of indicated light devices (X) N/A
- terminals of contact elements for switching devices N/A
(no)
7.1 CONSTRUCTION
7.1.1 Withdrawable circuit-breaker N/A
In the disconnected position {(main- and auxiiiarydrcuits) -_ ._ B
Isolating distances for circuit-breaker stitable for N/A
isolating warranted:
Mechanism fitted with a reliable indicating device with N/A
indicates the position of the isolating contacts.
Mechanism fitted with interlocks which only permit the N/A
isofating contacts to be separate or re-closed when
main contacts are open
Mechanism fitted with interlock, which only permit N/A
the main contacts to be closed when the isclating
contacts are fully closed. (\ K\
Mechanism fitted with interlock, which only permit NIA
the main contacts to be closed when in disconnected L\
posttion.
The isolating distances between the isalating contacts /\/ 7@#\
cannot be inadvertently reduced.
7.1.14 Resistance to abnormal heat and fire P
part 1
7.1.2 part 1 | Current-carrying parts and their connection ( / P
713 Clearances and creepage distances: [ -
For circuit-breakers for which the manufacturer has declared a value of ra éd impulse |
withstand voltage. (Wimp.)
Clearances distances: /
- Uimp is given as: 6kvV
- max. value of rated operational voltage to earth AC400V
- nominal voltage of supply system: AC400V
- avervoltage category: v
- pollution degree: - 3

TRF No. IECENG0947_2B
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Clause Requirement + Test | Result - Remark Verdict

If symbols are used, they shalt indicate the closed and open position respectively, in
accordance with IEC 60417-2:

- 60417-2-1EC-5007 I On (power) p
- 60417-2-1EC-5007 O  Off (power) P
For equipment operated by means of two push- N/A

buttons, only the push-bulton designated for the
opening operation shall be red or marked with the

symbo! "0"

Red colour shall not be used for any other push- NIA
button

The colours of other push-buttons, illuminated push- N/A

buttons and indicator lights shall be in accordance
with IEC 60073

7.1.5.2 Indication by the actuator
part 1

When the actuator is used to indicate the position of P
the contacts, it shall autornatically take up or stay,
when released, in the position corresponding to that of
the maving contacts; in this case, the actualor shall
have two distinct rest positions corresponding to those
of the moving contacts, but for automnatic opening a
third distinct position of the actuator may be provided

718 Additional safety requirements for equipment suitabie for isolation
7.1.6.1 Additional constructional requirements for equiprnent suitable for isolation
{Ue > 50 V) N

Equment suitable for isolation shall provide in the open position an |50!at10n&
distance in acc. with the requirements necessary to satisfy the isolating functi L

indication of the main contacts shall be provide by one or more of the following

means: \ S

- the position of the actuator ]/_ P

- a separate mechanical indicator / / N/A
- visibility of the moving contacts { / NfA
When means are provided or to lock the equipmentin \ /A

the open position, focking only be possible when
contacts are in the open position

Actuator front-plate fitted to the equipment in a / NIA

manner which ensures correct contact position
indicafion and locking

The indicated open position is the only peosition in P
which the specified isolation distances between the
contacts is ensured.

TRF No. IECHNB0O947_28
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Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) :

NIA

test Uimp on open main contacts at the test force

N/A

717

Terminals

7.1.7.1

All parts of terminals which maintain contact and carry
current shall be of metal having adequate mechanical
strength

Terminal cannections shall be such that necessary
contact pressure is maintained

Terminals shall be so constructed that the conductor
is clamped between suitable surfaces without damage
to the conductor and terminal

Terminat shall not allow the conductor to be displaced
or fo be displaced themselves in a manner detrimental
to the operator of equipment and the insulation
voltage shall not e reduced below the rated value

7472

Connection capacily

type of conductors :

rigid

minimum cross-sectional area of conductor (mm?) :

25mm#

maximum cross-sectional area of conductor (mm?) :

50mm?

number of conductors simultaneously connectable to
the terminal :

—

1473

Connection

]

terminals for connaclion to external conductors shall
be readily accessible during instaitation

I
—a——

clamping screws and nuts shall not serve to fix any
other component

=

}'.)

7174

Terminal identification and marking

=

A

terminal intended exclusively for the neutral conductor

N/A

protective earth terminal

1

N/A

other terminals

[

7.1.8 part

Additional requirements for equipment provided with a1

neutral pole

N/A

When an equipment is provided with a pole intended
only for connecting the neutral, this pole shall be
clearly identified to that effect by the letter N (see
7.1.74.).

NA

A switched neutral pole shall break not before and

shall make not after the other poles

N/A
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1EC 60947-2

Clause

Requirement -+ Test

Result - Remark

Verdict

The protective earth terminal shall have no other
function, except when it is intended to be connected to
a PEN conductor (see 2.1.1.5 — Note). In this case, it
shall also have the function of a neutral terminal in
addition to meeting the requirements applicable to the
protective earth terminat

N/A

7193

Protective earth terminal marking and identification

The protective earth terminal shall be clearly and
permanently identified by its marking

N/A

The identification shall be achieved by colour {green-
yellow mark) or by the notation PE, or PEN, as
applicable, in accordance with [EC 60445, subclause
5.3, or, in the case of PEN, by a graphicat symbol for
use on equipment

NIA

Graphical symbol! to be used:

dh
60417-2-1EC-5019 C:) Protaective earth (ground)
in accordance with 1i2C 60417-2

N/A

7.1.140

Enclosure for equipment

7.1.10.1

Design

The enclosure, when it is opened: all parts requiring
access for installation and maintenance are readily
accessible

>
D

N/A

Sulffictent space shall be provided inside the enclosure

|
|1
1

N/A

The fixed parts of a metal enclosure shall be
electrically connected to the other exposed conductive
parts of the equipment and connected to a terminal
which enables them to be eaithed or connecled to a
protective conductor

NIA

Under no circurnstances shall a removable melal part
of the enclosure be insulated from the part carrying
the earth terminal when the removable part is in place

NIA

The removable parts of the enclosure shall be firmly
secured to the fixed parts by a device such that they
cannot be accidentally loosened or detached owing to
the effects of operation of the equipment or vibrations

N/A

When an enclosure is so designed as to allow the
covers to be opened withouf the use of toals, means
shall be provided to prevent loss of the fastening
devices

N/A

If the enclosure is used for mounting push-buttons, i
shall not be possible to remove the buttons from the
outside of the enclosure

N/A

TRF No. IEC
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Clause

Requirement + Test

l Result - Reimark

Verdict

7.21.1.1

Dependent manual closing

For a circuit-breaker having a dependent manual
closing mechanism, it is not possible to assign a short-
circuit making capacity rating imespective of the
conditions of mechanical operation

N/A

Such a circuit-breaker should not be used in circtits
having a prospective peak making current exceeding
10 kA

N/A

However, this does not apply in the case of a circuit-
hreaker having a dependent manuat closing
mechanism and incorporating an integral fast-acting
opening release which causes the circuit-breaker to
break safely, irrespective of the speed and firmness
with which it is closed on to prospective peak currents
exceeding 10 kA, in this case, a rated short-circuit
making capacity can be assigned

N/A

72112

Independent manual closing

A circuit-breaker having an independent manual
closing mechanism can be assigned a short-circuit
making capacity rating irrespective of the conditions of
mechanical operation

72113

Dependent power closing

At 110% of the rated control supply voltage, the
closing operation performed on no-load shall not
cause any damage to the circuit-breaker.

N/A

At 85% of the rated control supply voltage, the closing
operation shall be performed when the current
established by the circuit-breaker is equal to its rated
making capacity within the limits allowed by the
operation of its relays or releases and, if a maximum
time is stated for the closing operation, in a time not
exceeding this maximum time limit.

N/A

7.2.11.4

Independent power closing

A circuit-breaker having an independent power closing
operation can be assigned a rated short-circuit making
capacity irrespective of the conditions of power closing

NIA

Means for charging the operating mechanism, as well
as the closing coniral components, shall be capable of
operaling in accordance with the manufacturer's
specification ‘

N

N/A

72115

Stored energy closing

Capable ensuring closing of the circuit-breaker in any
condition between no-load and its rated making

capacity

N/A

TRF No. i

ENB0947_2B
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
7.2.1.2.3 Opening by shunt releases N/A
7.2.14 Limits of operation of shuni releases |
part 1

A shunt release for opening shall cause tripping under N/A

all operating conditions of an equipment when the

supply voltage of the shunt release measured during

the tripping operation remains between 70% and

110% of the rated controt supply voltage and, if a.c., at

the rated frequency
7215 Limnits of operation of current operated relays and released
part 1

Limits of operation of current operated relays and NIA

releases shall be stated in the relevant product

standard

7.2.1.24 | Opening by over-current releases

a) Opening under short-circuit conditions

The short-circuit release shall cause tripping of the P
circuit-breaker with an accuracy of 20% of the tripping
current value of the current setting for all values of the
current setling of the short-circuit current release

Where necessary for over-cuirent co-ordination the N/A
manufacturer shall provide information (usually
curves) showing

- maximum cut-off {let-through) peak current as a NIA
function of prospeclive current (r.m.s. symmetrical) (\

. y
- Pt characteristics for circuit-breakers of utilization ' N/A

category A and, if applicabie, B for circuit-breakers
with instantaneous override (see note to 8.3.5)

b) Opening under overload conditions /\ >¢\ -
P/

1) Instantaneous or definite time-detay operation /} N/A

The release shall cause tripping of the circuit-breaker N/A
with an accuracy of + 10% of the tripping current value

of the current setting for all values of current setting of
the averload release

3\
2) Inverse time-delay operation /

At the reference temperature and at 1,05 times the ’ / P

current setting with the conventional non-tripping
current, the opening release being energized an all
poles, tripping shall not occur in less than the
conventional time from the cold state, i.e. with the
circuit-breaker at the reference temperature
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Requirement + Test

Result - Remark ///

Verdict

135 continuous revelutions: the conducter shall
neither slip out of the terminal nor break near the
clamping unit

N/A

Pull-out test

farce (N) :

1 min, the conductor shall neither slip out of the
terminal nor break near the clamping unit

N/A

conductor of the largest cross-sectional area {mm?) :

number of conductors of the largest cross section :

diameter of bushing hole (mm}) :

height between the equipment and the platen :

mass at the conductor(s) (ka) :

135 continuous revelutions: the conductor shall
neither slip out of the terminal nor break near the
clamping unit

N/A

Pull-out test

force (N) :

1 min, the conductor shall neither slip out of the
terminal nor break near the clamping unit

N/A

conductor of the largest and smallest cross-sectional
area {mm?)

number of conductors of the smallest cross section,
nurnber of conductors of the largest cross section :

diameter of bushing hole (mm} :

height between the equipment and the platen :

mass at the conductor(s) (kg) :

135 continuous revolutions: the conductor shall
neither slip out of the terminal nor break near the
clamping unit

NIA

Pull-out test

force (N):

1 min, the conductor shall neither slip out of the
terminal nor break near the clamping unit

/ N/A
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Clause Reguirement + Test Result - Remark Z / / Verdict
{7

Operating time: < twice time delay stated by the N/A
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1-12:

L1-L3:

£2-13:

N-Lx:
Test current: 80% of the maximum adjustable N/A
setting current: (A)
Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous NIA
releases: L1-L2:

L1-L3:

F2-1.3:

N-Lx:
Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the N/A
rmanufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: Li-L2:

L1-L3:

L2-13:

N-Lx:
Test current: 120% of the maximurn adjustable NIA
setling current: {A)
Operating time; <0,2s in case of instantaneous NA
releases: L1-L2;

L1-L.3:
1.2-13:
N-Lx:

Operaling time: < hwice time delay slated by the / \ N/A
/

manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay

reieases: L1-12:
Li-L3:
12-13:
N-L / >
For circuit-breakers with an electronic overcurrent 4 N/A
reiease, the operation of the shori-circuit
releases shall be verified by one test only on each
pole individually. !
Electronic overcurrent releases l / /
Test current: 80% of the rated, or minimum I NIA
adjustable setting current: (A)
Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantanecus U N/A
releases: L1
L2;
13:
N:

. [ECEN60247 2B S

&%
N
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Clause

Requirement + Tesli

|Resuit - Remark

7 1 Verdict

Operating time: < 0,2 s in case of instantaneous

release: L1:
L2:
L3:
N:

33ms
4H1ms
39ms

P

Operating time: < twice time delay staled by
manufacturer in case of definite time delay release
.................. L1:

N/A

8.3.31.3

Opening under overload conditions

Instantancous or definite time-delay releases

Manufacturer's name or trademark

Type designation or serial number

Sample no:

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

Rated current: n {(A)

Ambient temperature 10-40 °C :

NIA

Vatue of the tripping current declared by the
rnanufacturer for a single pole, at which value they
shall operate.

N/A

Range of adjustable setting current. (A)

NIA

Time delay stated by the manufacturer, in the case of
definite time delay refeases.

N/A

Test current: 20% of the rated, or minimum adjustable
setting current: (A) :

N/A

Operating time; >0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases:

N/A

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time detay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 90% of the maximum adjustable
setting current: (A)

N/A

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases

N/A

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

N/A
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Releases, dependent of ambient air temperature: 30°C P
Reference temperature (°C)
Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: at N/A
30°C
Test current: 105% of the rated, or minimum 131A P

adjustable setling current: {A)

Conventional non-tripping time: >2h P
Th when In < 63A, 2hwhen In>63 A

Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum 162A P
adjustable setting current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overload refease

(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2

Conventional tripping time: 129s P
<1h when In < 63A, <2hwhenin> 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setting N/A
current: {A)

Conventional non-tripping time: N/A
1h when In < 63A, 2ZhwhenIn > 63 A

Test current: 130% of the maximum adjustable setting NIA
current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole V \ NIA

provided with an overload release
(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventicnal
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2,

Conventional tripping time: \L\ NIA

<1h when In < 63A, <2hwhenIn> 63 A

N/A
N/A

Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: at 20°C or 40°C /1} J
Test ambient air temperature: - /

1 Test current: 105% of the rated, or minimum
adjustable setting current: (A)

1h when in < G3A, 2h when In > 63 A

Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum N/A

adjustable setting current: (A)

Conventional non-tripping time: \ / N/A

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole / N/A
provided with an overload release

{see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventicnal
tripping current shall be muitiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional {ripping time:
<1h when In < G3A, <2h when In > 63 A ,—LQOO Em

NIA

] S V‘ ._
{ ANV
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Result - Remark Z/

Clause Requirement + Test | Verdict
for circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overload release, the test current
for this release shall be 1,5 times the current setling;
short-circuit releases NIA
Electromagnetic release: N/A
two poles in series canying the test current, using
successively all possible combinations of poles having
a short-circuit release.

Electronic releases: N/A
on one pole chosen at random,
Test current: 1,5 times of the rated, or minimum N/A
adjustable setling current: {A)
Operating time, overload releases: (s) MNIA
Thne-delay: between the limits stated by the NIA
manufacturer:
Operaling time, short-circuit releases NFA
(electromagnetic): (s) 1.1-L2:
L1-L.3:
L2-1.3:
Time-delay: between the limils stated by the N/A
manutacturer:
Operating timea, shorl-circuit releases (electronic): {s) NIA
L1:
L2:
L3:
. /‘\\ —
Time-detay: between the limits stated by the | NIA
manufacturer: E‘.“
Test current: 1,5 times of the maximum adjustable k MIA
setting current: {A\) v
Operating fime, dverload releases: (s) N &% MIA
) 7
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the \ NIA
manufacturer: '
Operating time, shorf-circuit releases N/A
{electromagnetic); {s) 1.1-1.2:
L1-L3: ‘
£2-1.3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufaclurer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s) / N{A
L1:
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Operating time, shork-circuil releases (electronic): (s) N/A
L1:
L2:
L3

Then, the current is reduced to the raled current and maintained at this value for lwice
the time-delay staled by the manufacturer. The circuit-breaker shall not trip.

Test current: of the rated, or minimum adjustable N/A
sefting current: (A)
Time interval: twice the delay-time stated by the N/A
manufacturer: (s)
Operating time, overload releases: NFA
the circuit-breaker does not trip: ’
Operating time, short-circuit releases NIA
{eleciromagnetic): (s) L1-L.2:
L1-13:
L2-13:
Operating time, shord-circuit releases (electranicy: {s) N/A
L1: b
LZ2: \\
N 1.3: ! ‘\
Test current: maximuir adjustable seiting N N/A
current: (A) N
Qperating time, overload releases: NIA
the circuit-breaker does not trip: m
- >
Operating time, short-circuit releases ) NIA
(electromagnetic): (s) Le-12: b
L1-13: -
L2-1.3: /
Operating time, short-circuit releases (electronicy: (s) ( N/A
Li:
L2:
L3:
8.3.3.2 Test of dieleciric properties, impulse withstand voltage (yn{p indicated):
8.3.34 The 1,2/50ps impulse voltage shall be applied five times for each polarity at intervals
part1 of s minimum
- rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) 6%V for main circuit
- sea level of the laboratory: Sea level
- test Uimp main circuits (kV) : 8.2 kV
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (KV) : NIA
- test Uimp controf circuits (kV) - N/A
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- between the terminals of one side connected
together and the terminals of the other side connected
together.

P

Control and auxiliary circuits

- between all the control and auxiliaty circuits wiich
are not normally connected to the main circuit,
connected together, and the frame of the circuit-
breaker.

N/A

- where appropriate, between each part of the control
an auxiliary circuits which may be isolated from the
other parts during normal operation and all the other
parts connected together.

No unintentional disruptive discharge during the tests

N/A

8.3.3.2

For circuit-breaker suitable for isolation, the leakage
current shall be measured through each pole with the
contacts in the open position, at a test voltage of 1,1
Ue, and shall not exceed 0,5mA.

440V
<0.0046mA

8.3.3.3

Mechanical operation and operational performance capability

8.3.3.3.2

Construclion and mechanical operation

Consfruction

A withdrawable circuit-bresker shall be checked for
the requirements stated in 7.1.1

NIA

A circuit-breaker with stored energy operation shall be
checked for compliance with 7.2.1.1.5, regarding the
charge indicator and the direction of operatton of
manual energy storing

N/A

Mechanical operation

A circuit-breaker with dependent power operation
shall comply with the requirements stated in 7.2.1.1.3

N/A

A circuit-breaker with dependent power operation
shall operate with the operating mechanism charged
to the minimurm and maximum limits stated by the
manufaciurer

N/A

A circuit-breaker with stored energy operation shall
comply with the requirements stated in 7.2.1.5 with the
auxiliary supply voltage at 85% and 110% of the rated
control supply voltage.

N/A

It shall also be verified that the moving contacls
cannot be moved from the open position when the
operating mechanism is charged to slightly below the

full charge as evidenced by the indicating device

NIA
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i)

Performance under overvoliage conditions

With the circuit-breaker closed and without current in
the main circuit, it shall be verified that the
undervoltage release will withstand the application of
110% rated control supply voltage for 4 h without
impairing its functions

N/A

d)

Shunt releases

Shunt releases shall comply with the requirements of
7.2.1.4 of Part 1. For this purpose, the release shall be
fitted to a circuit-breaker having the maximum rated
current for which the release is suitable

NIA

It shall be verified that the release will operate to open
the circuit-breaker at 70% rated control supply voltage
when tested at an ambient temperature of + 55 °C + 2
°C without current in the main poles of the circuit-
breaker

N/A

in the case of a release having a range of rated
control supply voltages, the test voltage shall be 70%
of the minimum rated control supply voltage

N/A

3.3.33.3

Operational performance capability without current.

Type designation or serial number

358711256

Sample no:

#01

Rated current In (A)

126A

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

ACA400V

Rated contral supply voltage of closing mechanism:
Uc (V)

Rated control supply voltage of shunt releases:

Ue (V)

Rated control supply voltage undervoltage releases:
Uc (V)

Ambient temperature 10-40 °C :

13°C

Number of operating cycles per hour

120

Number of cycles without current (total)
{closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)

7000

Number of cycles without current (without releases)

N/A

Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V)

N/A

TRF No. &£
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..

Electrical components do not exceed the value p
indicated in tab. 7.

8.3.3.3.5 |Additional test of operational performance capability without current for
withdrawable circuit-breaker.

Number of operations cycles : 100 N/A

After test, the isolating contacts, withdrawable NIA
mechanism and interocks shall be suitable for
further service.

8.3.3.4 Overload performance

this test applies to circuit-breaker of rated current up fo and including 630 A

Type designation or serial number . 38B71-125

Sample no: #01
Rated current In (A) 125A

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V) ACADOY

Rated control supply valtage of closing mechanism:
Uc (V)

Rated conirol supply voltage of shunt releases:

Uc (V)

Rated control supply voltage undervoliage releases:
Uc (V)

Ambient temperature 10-40 °C . 14°C \

AW

Number of operating cycles per hour 120

Maximum rated operational valtage: Ue (/) 400V )

IR T S et IR e ot Bt F 0 (] RS B

Number of operating cycles per hour 120

Number of cycles with current {iotal) NIA
(closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)

Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V) K N/A

Far circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A
shall be made with the overload/short-circuit setlings
at maximum.

Conditions, overload operations: /

TRF Nd.
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Three attempts of 5 s to operate the equipment at N/A
intervals of 5 min.
Independent power operation N/A
Three attempts to operate the equipment by the N/A
stored energy.
i.ock ability of driving mechanism in OFF-position a N/A
test force and blocked main contacts ...................2
Position indicator does not show OFF-position after N/A
capiure of test force at blocked main contacts

8.3.3 TEST SEQUENCE |: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
38B71-125, 125A,2P sample no.: #02
8.3.31 Tripping limits and characteristic

8.3.3.1.2 | Opening under short-circuit conditions

Manufacturer's name or trademark SASSIN
Type designation or serial number 35B71-125
Sample no: #02
Rated operational voitage: Ue (V) AC230V,AC400V tested at
ACA00V \
Rated current: in (A) T25A \\ K\
Ambient temperature 1040 °C: 11°C “ \\ P
Value of the tripping current declared by the ‘V\\ NIA
manufaclurer for a single pole, at which value they / I
shall operale.
Range of adjustable setting current. {A) / N/A
Time delay stated by the manufacturer, in the case of N/A
definite time delay releases.
Electromagnetic overcurrent releases /
Test current: 80% of the rated, or minimum 1000A P
adjustable setting current: (A)
Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous P
releases: L1-.2:|»0.2s
L1-13:
L2-1.3:
N-Lx:

B3¢
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For circuit-breakers with an electronic overcurrent N/A
release, the operation of the short-circuit

releases shall be verified by one test anly on each
pole individually.

Electronic overcurrent releases

Test current: 80% of the rated, or minimum NA
adjustable setting current: (A)

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous N/A
releases: L1:
L2:
L3:
N:
Operating fime: > twice time delay stated by the N/A
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1
L2:
L.3:
N:
Test current: 120% of the rated, or minimum N/A

adjustable setting current: (A)

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous NIA
releases: L1
L2:

L3:
N:

Operating time: < twice time delay stated by the % NIA

manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1
L2

L3:
N:

Test current: 80% of the maximum adjustable / N/A

setting current; (A)

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous NIA
releases: L1:
L2:
L3:
N:

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the NIA
manufacturer, in the case of definite fime delay
releases: L1:
L2:
1.3:
N

Test current: 120% of the maximum adjustable N/A

setting current: {A)

TRF No. IECEM60947_28

i e
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Operating fime: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 50% of the maximum adjustable
setting current: (A)

N/A

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases

NFA

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 110% of the rated, or minimum
adjustable selting current: (A)
circuit-breaker with neutral pole: 1,2x110% (A)

N/A

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases:

NIA

Operaling time: < twice time delay stated by the
manufaciurer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

NIA

Test current: 110% of the maximum adjustable .
setting current: (A)
circuit-breaker with neutral pale: 1,2x110% (A)

NIA

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases

N/A

Operating time: < twice fime delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

/A

Inverse time delay releases

\

Manufacturer's name or trademark

SASSIN / /\

Type designation or serial number

38871-{ 25 \

Sample no:

o2\ \

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

ACA400V

ACZSOV,A}ZLIOOV,tisted at

Rated current: In (A}

125A

)

For releases dependent of ambient air temperature:
Reference temperature

30°C

J

Test ambient temperature (°C )

30°C

For electronic releases, the operating characteristic
shall be verified at the ambient

temperalure of the test room (see 6.1.1 of IEC
60947-1), the release being energised on all

phase poles. .
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Test current: 105% of the rated, or minimum N/A
adjustable setting current: (A)

Conventional non-tripping time: N/A
1hwhen In < 63A, 2hwhenin > 63 A

Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum N/A
adiustable setting current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutraf pole N/A
provided with an overload release

(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: N/A
<1h when In < 63A, <2h when In > 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setiing | - N7
current: {(A)

Conventional non-iripping time: NIA
1h when In < 63A, 2h when In > 63 A

Test current: 130% of the maximum adjustable setting MNIA
current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutrat pole N/A
provided with an overload release

(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be muttiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: NIA
<1k when In < 63A, <2hwhen in> 63 A K\\

An additional test, at a current specified by the manufauturer to venfy\ \Sme/rurrent
characteristic of the releases conform to the curves pm\fldt,( by the ma tturer

Releases, dependent of ambient air temperaiure: X NIA
Reference temperature (°C)

—. :
Releases, independent of ambient air femperature: at / \ NJA

30°C

Test current: N/A
al current specified by the manufacturer to verify the
fime/current characteristic of the releases conform to
the curves provided by the manufacturer.

% at the rated, or minlmum adjustable setting current:
(% or A)

Tripping time acc. time/current characleristic of the NIA
releases conform to the curves provided by the
manufacturer. (within the stated tolerances)

Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: a1 20°C or 40°C

Test ambient air temperature: N/A

TRF No. [ECENG§947 2B
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Operaling time, overload releases: (s) N/A
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases N/A
(electromagnetic): (s) L1-L2:

L1-13:

L2-L3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases {electronic): (s} NIA

L1:

L2:

L3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the NIA
manufacturer:

b) Non-tripping duration

Firstly, the test current equal to 1,5 times the current setiing is maintained for a time
interval equal to the nan-fripping duration stated by the manufacturer.
overload releases: (all phase poles loaded) MIA
for circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole T N/A
provided with an overload release, the test current .
for this release shall be 1,5 times the current setting; | \ N
short-circuit releases \ \ \\ BN
Electromagnetic release; _\\\ N/A
two poles in series carrying the test current, using
successively all possible combinations of pales having
a short-circuit retease.
Electronic releases: i N/A
on one pole chosen at random. SN
Test current: 1,5 times of the rated, or minimum MNIA
adjustable seiting current: (A)
Time interval: non-tripping duration stated by the N/A
manufacturer: (s}
Operating time, overioad releases: NIA
the circuit-breaker does not frip:
Operating time, short-circuit releases N/A
{electromagnetic): (s) L1-L2:

L1-13;

L2-1.3:
Operating time, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s) NIA
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8.3.3.2 Test of dielectric properties, impulse withstand voltage (Uimp indicated):

8.3.34 The 1,2/50us impulse voltage shall be applied five times for each polarity at intervals
partt of 1s minimum
- rated impulse withstand voltage (kV) : BkV for main circuit
- sea level of the laboratory: Sea level P
- test Uimp main circuits (kKV} : 6.0 kV
- test Uimp auxiliary circuits (V) : N/A
- test Uimp control circuits {(kV) : NIA
- test Uimp on open main contacts (equipment 6.2 kV P |
suitable for isotating) (kV} :
a) Application of test voltage P
i) Between all terminals of the main circuit connected ‘ P r

together (incl. control and auxiliary circuits connected
to the main circuit) and the enclosure or mounting
plate, with the contacts in all normal positions of

operation.
ii) Between all terminals of the main circuit and the P
other poles connected together and to the enclosure
or mgunﬁng plate, )Niih the contacts in alk normal (\
positions of operation.
iiiy Between each control and guxiliary circuit not }\\ N/A o
??r:;nﬁgi r(]:téri]rr;iﬁted to the rnain circuit and: \ /mb
- other circuits \ NIA
- exposed conductive parts /x NIA
B - enclosure of mounting plate \ N/A
iv) equipment suitable for isolation / Y P B
equipment not suitable for isolation ( N/A
- no unintentional disruptive discharge during the - \ P 7
test's
Test of dielectric properties, dielectric withstand voltage {(Uimp not indicatqld): s
- rated insulation voltage (V) : 500V for main ci/oéuit P
- main cirouits, test voltage for 1 min (V) 1890V, 58 ’ P
- auxiliary circuits, test voltage for 1 min (V) ‘ NIA

- control circuits, test voltage for 1 min (V) N/A
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A circuit-breaker with dependent power operalion N/A
shall operate with the operating mechanism charged
to the minimum and maximum limits stated by the
manufacturer

A circuit-breaker with stored energy operation shall NIA
comply with the requirements slated in 7.2.1.5 with the
auxiliary supply voltage at 85% and 110% of the rated
control supply voltage.

It shall also be verified that the moving contacts N/A
cannot be moved from the open position when the
operating mechanism is charged to slightly below the
full charge as evidenced by the indicating device

Far a trip-free circuit-breaker it shall not be possible to P
maintain the contacts in the touching or closed
posilion when the tripping release is in the position to
trip the circuit-breaker

If the closing and opening times of a circuit-breaker N/A
are stated by the manufacturer, such times shall
comply with the stated values

c) Undervoltage releases

Undervoltage releases shall comply with the NIA
requirements of 7.2.1.3 of Part 1. For this purpose, the
refease shall be fitted to a circuit-breaker having the
maximum current rating for which the release is

suitable

i) Drop out voltage \\\ \\ CL
. D
It shall be verified that the release operates to open \\/ NIA

the circuit-breaker between the voltage limits specified

The voltage shall be reduced from rated voltage at a N/A
rate to reach 0V in approximately 30 s

The fest for the lower limit is made without current in N/A
the main circuit and without previous heating of the
release cail

In the case of a release wilh a range of rated voliages, \j N/A

this test applies to the maximum volfage of the range

fererm"""]

The test for the upper limit is made starting from a NIA
constant temperature corresponding to the application
of rated control supply voltage to the release and
rated current in the main poles of the circuit-breaker

This test may be combined with the temperature-rise N/A
testof 8.3.3.6

In the case of a release with a range of rated voltages, NIA
this test is made at both the minirmurm and maximum
rated control supply vollages

\RF No/ JECENGO947_28

,,,,,
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Number of operating cycles per hour 120 P
Number of cycles without current {total) 7000 P
(closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)
Number of cycles without current (without releases) NIA
Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V) N/A
10% of total cycles for circuit-breaker with fitted shunt MN/A
release:
(50% at the beginning- and 50% at the end of the
test.)
Energized at the rated Uc
Applied valtage: shunt releases (V) N/A
10% of total cycles for circuit-breaker with NIA
undervoltage releases:
(50% at the beginning- and 50% at the end of the
test.)
Energized at the minimum rated Uc
10 cycles without applied voltage at the undervoltage N/A
releases.
(Shall not possible to close the circuit-breaker.}
Applied voltage: undervoltage releases (V) NIA
Electrical components da not exceed the value NIA
indicated in {ab. 7.

8.3.3.34 Operational performance capability with current.
Rated current: In (A)
Maximum rated operational voltage: Ue (V) 400V \\ S
Conductor cross-sectional area (mim®) 50xtmm?® \\ /
Number of operating cycles per hour 120 V
Nurnber of cycles wilh current (tofal) 1000 J P
(closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)
Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V) ( N/A
For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, fest \ N/A
shall be made with the overload setting at maximum
and short-circuit setting at minimum.
Conditions, make/break operations: // P
- test voltage UiJe = 1,0 (V) i L1 406V P




Page 60 of 143 Renort No. CB0O008-3

IEC 609472 /

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- test voltage U/Ue = 1,05 (V) e Lt; 427V P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
~ fest current AG/DC: fle = 6,0/2.5 (A) P
.......................................................................... L1: T59A
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... 1.3:

- power factorftime constant: 0.50 P
- Number of cycles manually opened: § 9

- Number of cycles automatically opened by an 3 P
overtoad release: 3

- frequency: {Hz) 50Hz

- on-time max 2s: B657ms

8.3.3.5 Verification of dieleciric withstand
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage witha | 1000V,5s P
minimum of 1000 V for 5 seconds Leakage current=<:0.0051mA
- no breakdown or flashover P

8.3.3.6 Verification of temperature-rise
- the values of temperature-rise do not exceed the P
those specified in tab. 7.

Temperature rise of main circuit terminals < 80 K (KK} : | See in table 1 W\ P
conductor cross-sectional area (mm?) : 50X 1 mm* \\ \ P
test current le (A) 126A N P

8337 Verification of overload releases X) _
Test current: 1.45 times the value of their current 181A P
setting at the reference temperature: (A) /

Conventional tripping time: 67s P
<1h when Ih < 63A, <2hwhen In > 63 A

8.3.3.8 Verification of undervoltage and shunt releases \ \

Circuit-breaker fitted with undervoliage releases. \ P
The release shall not operate at 70% of the minimum

control supply voltage -

and shall operate at 35% of the maxirnum control ¢ / P
supply voltage. -

Circuit-breaker fitted with shunt releases. P

The refease shall operate at 70% of the minimum
rated control supply voltage. Test made at room
temperature.

TRF No. IECENG0947_2B




Page 62 of 143

;

2

Report N(C—[MD—HCBOOOB—S

IEC 50947-2

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark

LVerdict

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous P
releases: 14-L2:1=0.2s
L1-L.3:
L2-1.3:
N-Lx:
Operating time: > twice fime delay stated by the NIA
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1-1.2:
L1-L3:
L2-1.3:
N-Lx:
Test current: 120% of ihe rated, or minimum 1500A P
adjustable setting current: (A)
Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous P
releases: L1-L2: 22ms
L1-L3:
L2-1.3:
N-Lx:
Operaling time: < twice time delay stated by the NIA
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: b1-12:
L1-L3:
L2-L.3:
N-Lx: \
Test current: 80% of the maximum adjustable \\ NIA
setting current: (A) \
Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous \k—\w NIA
releases: L1-L2: T2
L1-L3: /
L2-L.3:
N-Lx: )
Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the // N/A
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay -
releases: L1-L2: /
L1-L3: \
L2-1.3;
N-Lx:
Test current: 120% of the maximum adjusiable N/A
setting current: (A)
Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous / MNIA
releases: Li-L2;
L1-13:
£2-1L3:
N-Lx;
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Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay

releases: L1
1.2:

L3:
N:

NIA

Test current; 120% of the maximum adjustable
setling current: (A}

N/A

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases: L1:
L2:
L3:

N:|

N/A

Operaling time: < twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1:

L2:

L3:

N:

NIA

Test current: tripping current declared for single pole
operation (A)

NIA

Operating time: < 0,2 s in case of instantaneous

release: L1:
L2:
L3:
N:

MNIA

Operaling time: < twice time delay stated by
manufaciurer in case of definite time delay releases
.................. L1
L2
1.3:
N:

NIA

83313

Opening under overload conditions

Instantaneous or definite time-delay releases

Manufacturer's name or trademark

Type designation or serfal number

Sample no:

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

Raied cuirent: In (A)

Ambient temperature 1040 °C .

NIA

Value of the iripping current declared by the
manufacturer for a single pole, at which value they
shall operate.

TRF No. IFCEN60347 2B

N/A
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For releases dependent of ambient air temperature: | 30°C p
Reference temperature
Test ambient temperature (°C ) 30°C P
For electronic releases, the operating characteristic N/A

shall be verified at the ambient

termnperature of the test room (see 6.1.1 of [EC
60947-1), the release being energised on all
phase poles.

For refeases dependent on ambient air temperature, NIA
the operaling characteristics shall be verified at the
reference tempetrature, the release being energized
on all phase poles. If the test made at a different
ambient temperature, a correction shall be made in
accordance

with the manufacturer's correction temperature/current
data

Range of adjustable setting current: (A) MIA

For releases independent of ambient temperature: NIA
Tests shall be made at 30°C and 20°C or 40°C

Test ambient air temperature: \\ MIA

Releases, dependent of ambient air temperature: 30°C
Reference temperature (°C)

P

Releases, independent of amblent air temperature: at NIA

30°C

Test current: 105% of the rated, ar minimum 131A \/ P
adjustable setting current: (A) 7
/ | |

Conventional non-tripping time: >2h
1h when In < 63A, 2Zhwhen In > 63 A

|‘.‘)
adjustable setting current: (A)

Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum 162A /
For circuit-hreakers having an identified neutral pole \

NIA
provided with an overload release
{see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventlional
tripping current shait be multiplied by the factor 1,2,

Conventional tripping time: 107s P
<41h when In < 63A, <2h when In > 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setting / NIA

current: (A)

Conventional non-tripping time: NIA
1h when In < 63A, Zh when In > 63 A

Test current; 130% of the maximum adjusiable setting
current: (A)

TR No. IEGFNG60947 .2 gigzg\t?‘éi‘é&\*

A
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Test current: NIA
at current specified by the manufacturer to verify the
time/current characteristic of the releases conform to
the curves provided by the mantfacturer.

% at the rated, or minimum adjustable setting current:
(% or A)

Tripping time acc. time/current characteristic of the N/A
releases conform to the curves provided by the
manufacturer. (within the siated tolerances)

Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: at 20°C or 40°C

Test ambient air temperature: N/A

Test current: MN/A
al current specified by the manufacturer to verify the
time/current characteristic of the releases conform to
the curves pravided by the manufacturer.

% at the rated, or minimum adjustable setting current:
{% or A)

Tripping time acc. time/current characteristic of the NIA
releases conform to the curves provided by the
marntufacturer, (within the stated talerances)

8.3.3.1.4 | Additional test for definite ime-delay releases \\

a) Time delay

Test is made at a current equal to 1,5 times the current setting \\\\\\

overlpad releases: (all phase poles loaded) \ > / '

for circuit-breakers having an tdentified neutral pole v ‘I\J!/\
provided with an overioad release, the fest current /
for this release shall be 1,5 times the current setting;

shor-circuit releases / \ NIA

MNIA

Electromagnetic release: N/A
two pales in series carrying the test current, using
suceessively all possible combinations of poles having
a short-circuit release.

Electronic releases: N/A
on one pole chosen at random.

Test current: 1,5 times of the rated, or minimum MIA
adjustable setting current: (A)

Operating time, overload releases: (s) / N/A

Time-delay: between the limits stated by the MIA
manufacturer:




e
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Test current: 1,5 times of the rated, or minimum N{A
adjustable setling current: (A)
Time interval: non-tripping duration stated by the NiA
manufaciurer: (s)
Operating time, gverload releases: NIA
the circuit-breaker does not trip:
Operating time, shori-circuit releases N/A
{electromagnetic}: (s) EA-L2:

L1-L3:

L2-L3:
Operating time, short-circuit releases {elecironic): (s} N/A

L1:

L2;

L3
Test current: 1,5 times of maximum adjustable setling N/A
current: {A)
Time interval: non-tripping duration stated by the N/A
manufacturer: (s)

N e
Operating time, overload releases: MN/A
the circuit-breaker does not trip:
< O

Operating time, short-circuit releases \ L e ~ N/A
(electromagnetic): {s) L1-1.2: n

L1-L3:

L2-1.3;
Operating time, short-circuit releases {electronic): {s) N/A

L1:

L2:

L3:

the time-delay stated by the manufacturer. The circuit-breaker shall not trip.

Then, the current is reduced to the rated current and maintained e}t\this vzgue for twice

Test current: of the rated, or minimum adjustable N/A
setting current: (A}
Time interval; twice the delay-time stated by the NIA
manufacturer: (s)
Operaling time, overload releases: NIA
the circuit-breaker does not trip:
N o g

Operating time, short-circuit releases N/A
(electromagnefic): (s) L1-12:

14-L3:

L2-1.3:

@Wﬁ@@ 3 fﬁ

5 ~fah’§$§ Sté .

TRF No. IECENG0947_2B
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- enclosure of meunting plate NIA
iv) equipment suitable for isolation P
equipment not suitable for isolation N/A
- no unintentional disruptive discharge during the P
test's
Test of dielectric properties, dielectric withstand voltage (Uimp not indicated):
- rated insulafion voltage (V) . 500V for main circuit P
- main circuits, test voltage for 1 min (V) 1890V, 55 P
- auxiliary circuits, test voltage for 1 min (V) N/A
- control circuits, test voltage for 1 min (V) N/A
8.3.3.2.2 | Application of test voltage L
1) with circuit-breaker in the closed position o B
- between all live parts of all poles connected together P
and the frame of the circuit-breaker .
- hetween each pole and all the other poles connected NIA
fo the frame of the circuit-breaker
2) with the circuit-breaker in the open position and, \\\ P
additionally, in the tripped position, if any. \\
- between all live parts of all poles connected together \ D P
and the frame of the circuit-breaker. \
- between the terminals of one side connected P
together and the terminals of the other side connected
together.
b) Control and auxiliary circuits
1) - between all the control and auxitiary circuits which MNIA
are not normally connected to the main circuit,
cannected together, and the frame of the circuit-
breaker.
2) - where appropriate, between each part of the control N/A
an auxiliary circuits which may be isolated from the
other parts during normal operation and all the other
parts connected together.
No unintentional disruptive discharge during the tests ’ P
8.3.3.2 Eor circuit-breaker suitable for isolation, the leakage | 253V
current shall be measured through each pole with the  §<:0.004mA

contacts in the open position, at a test voltage of 1,1
Ue, and shall not exceed 0,5mA.

e
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The test for the lower limit is made without currentin
the main circuit and without previous heating of the
release coll

NA |

in the case of a release with a range of rated voltages,
this test applies to the maximum voliage of the range

N/A

The test for the upper limit is made starting from a
constant temperature corresponding to the application
of rated control supply voltage to the release and
rated current in the main poles of the circuit-breaker

N/A

This test may be combined with the temperature-rise
test 0f 8.3.3.6

N/A

In the case of a release wilh a range of rated voltages,
this test is made at both the minimum and maximum
rated control supply voliages

NIA

Test for limits of operation

Starting with the circuit-breaker open, at the
temperature of the test room, and with the supply
voltage at 30% rated maximum controf supply voltage,
it shall be verified that the circuit-breaker cannot be
closed by the operation of the actuator

NIA

When the supply voltage is raised to 85% of the
rninimum control supply voltage, it shall be verified
that the circuit-breaker can be closed by the operation
of the actuator

NJA

i

Performance under overvoltage conditions

With the circuit-breaker closed and without current in
tive main circuit, it shall be verified that the
undervoltage release will withstand the application of
140% rated control supply voitage for 4 h without
impairing its functions

N/A

d}

Shunt releases

Shunt releases shall comply with the requirements of
7.2.1.4 of Part 1, For this purpose, the release shall be
fitted to a circuit-breaker having the maximum rated
current for which the release is suitable

NIA

It shall be verified that the release will operate to open
the circuit-breaker at 70% rated control supply voltage
when tested at an ambient temperature of + 55 °C £ 2
°C without current in the main poles of the circuit-
breaker

NA

In the case of a release having a range of rated
control supply voltages, the test voltage shall be 70%
of the minimum rated control supply voltage
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Verdict

Number of aperating cycles per hour

120

Number of cycles with current (total)
{closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)

1000

Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V)

N/A

For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test
shall he made with the overload setting at maximum
and short-circuit setting at minimum.

N/A

Conditions, make/break operations:

232V

126A

-~ pawer factorftime constant:

0.82

- frequency: {Hz)

50Hz

- on-time (ms):

651ms

- off-time (s}):

30s

Electrical components do not exceed the value
indicated in tab. 7.

T T!ITW;O] U

83335

withdrawable circuit-breaker.

Additional test of operational performance capability without cur(ent for \

|

Nurnber of operations cycles : 100

N

N/A

After test, the isolating contacts, withdrawable
mechanism and intertacks shall be suitable for
further service.

N/A

8.3.34

Overload performance

/

this test applies to circuit-breaker of rated current up to and including 63}5 A

Type designation or serial number

35B71-125 /

Sample no:

#03

Rated current In (A)

125A

Rated operationat voltage: Ue (V)

AGC230V

Raled control supply voltage of closing mechanism:
Uc (V)

Rated control supply valtage of shunt releases:
Uc (V)

Rated control supply voltage undervoltage releases:

Uc (V)

TR?JO. [EEENB0Y47_28
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Conventional tripping time:
<ih when In < 63A, <2h when in > 63 A

Bis

8.3.3.8

Verification of undervoltage and shunt releases

Circuit-breaker fitted with undervoltage releases.
The release shall not operate at 70% of the minimum
control supply voltage -

and shall operate at 35% of the maximum control
supply voltage.

Circuit-breaker fitted with shunt releases.

The release shall operate at 70% of the minimum
rated control supply voltage. Test made at room
temperature.

8.339

Verification of the main contact position for circuit-breakers for isolation

actuating force for opening (M} ..o :

10N

test force with blocked main contacts for 105 (N) .

50N \

Dependent power operation

N/A

Supply voltage of 110% of rated voltage (V).........:

N/A

Three atlempts of 5 s to operate the equipment at
intervals of 5 min.

NIA

Independent power operation

N/A

Three atlempts to operate the equipment by the
slored energy.

NIA

Lock ability of driving mechanism in OFF-position at
{est force and blocked main contacts ... :

NIA

Position indicator does not show OFF-position after
capture of test force at blocked main contacts

NIA

833

TEST SEQUENCE |: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERIST!CS/

3SB71-125, 100A,1P sample no.: #07

8.3.3.1

Tripping limits and characteristic

/

8.3.3.1.2

Opening under short-circuit conditions

Manufacturer's name or tfrademark

SASSIN

Type designation ar serial number

358714125

Sample no:

#07

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

AC230V

Rated current: In (A)

100A

TRF No. lECFNGDQé( B
} ‘2

@‘%;‘

11°C
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Operating time: » twice time delay stated by the NIA
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: L1-L2:

L1-13:

L2-13:

N-Lx:
Test current: 120% of the maximum adjustable N/A
setling current: (A)
Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous N/A
releases: L1-L2:

1.1-L3:

12-1.3:

N-Lx:
Operating time: < twice time delay stated by the NIA
manufacturer, in the case of definite fime delay
releases: L1-12:

11-L3:

L2-L3:

N-1x:
For circuit-breakers with an electronic overcurrent NIA
release, the operation of the shori-circuit
releases shall be verified by one test only on each \

pole individually.

Electronic overcurrent releases \\\
.

Test current: 80% of the rated, or minimum S \ NIA
adjustable setting current: (A) / -

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous N/A
releases: L1:
L2:
£3:
N:
. .
Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the N/A
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: E1:
L2:
L3:
N
Test current: 120% of the rated, or minimum NIA
adjustable sefting current: (A)
Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous 7 N/A
refeases: Li:
L2
L3:
N:

TRF No. IECEN60947_2B
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8.3.3.1.3

Opening under overload conditions

a)

Instantaneous or definite time-delay releases

Manufacturer's name or trademark

Type designation or serial number

Sample no;

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

Rated current: In (A)

Ambient temperalure 10-40 °C :

N/A

Value of the tripping current declared by the

manufacturer for a single pole, at which value they

shall operate.

NIA

Range of adjustable setting current. (A)

N/A

Time delay stated by the manufacturer, in the case of

definite time delay releases.

N/A

Test current: 80% of the rated, or minimurn adjustable

setting current: (A)

N/A

Operaling time: >0,2s in case of insfantaneous
releases:

\
N

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time detay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 90% of the maximum adjustable
setting current: (A)

N/A

Operating iime: >0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases

NIA

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite lime delay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 110% of the rated, or minimum
adjustable setting current: (A)
circuit-breaker with neutral pole: 1,2x110% (A)

N/A

Operaling time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases:

/ NIA

Qperating time: < twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 110% of the maximum adjustable
setting current: (A)
circuit-breaker with neutral pole: 1,2x110

NIA
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For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overload release

{see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: 114s P
<1h when In < 63A, <Zh when In > 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setting N/A
current: (A)

Conventicnal non-tripping time: N/A
ihwhen In < 63A, 2Zh when In > 63 A

Test current: 130% of the maximum adjustable setiing N/A
current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overload release

(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be ruitiplied by the factor 1,2.

Canventional tripping time: NIA
<1h when In < 63A, <2h when In > 63 A A

Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: at 20°C or 40°C ( \ :
Test ambient air temperature: \\ \\ N/A
Test current: 105% of the rated, or minimum ‘& N/A
adjustable setting current: (A) \

Conventional non-tripping time: \>/ . N/A

ihwhen In < 63A, 2hwhen In>63 A
Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum / \ NIA

adjustable setting current: (A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overioad release

(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: \ \ N/A

<1h when in < 63A, <2Zhwhen In > 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setting N/A
current: (A)

Conventional non-tripping time: N/A
1h when In < 63A, 2h when In > 63 A

d

Test current: 130% of the maximum adjustable setling N/A
current: {(A)

For circuit-breakers having an identified neuiral pole N/A

provided with an overload release
(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be muttiplied by the factor 1,2,

Conventional tripping time: .
<1h when [n < 63A, <2h when In > 63 A

TRF No. IECENS0947 2B
g el
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Operating time, overload releases: (s) NIA
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, shorf-circuit releases NIA
(electromadnetic): (s) L1-L2;

L1-L3:

L2-13:
Time-delay: between {he limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s} N/A

L1:

L2:

L3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Test current: 1,5 times of the maximum adjustable N/A
setting current: (A) n
Operating time, overload releases: (s) (\ K \ MN/A
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the \ N/A
manufacturer; N
Operating time, shorf-circuit releases \/\ NA
(electromagpetic): (s) Lt-L2:

L1-L.3:

L2-L3:
Time-delay: baelween the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, shor-circuit releases (electronic): (s) N/A

L1

L2:

L3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:

b} Non-tripping duration /

Firstly, the test current equal to 1,5 times the current seiting is maintaine%r a time
interval equal to the non-tripping duration stated by the manufacturer. :
overload releases: {all phase poles loaded) NIA
for circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A

provided with an overload release, the test current
for this release shali be 1,5 times the current setting;

short-circuit releases

NIA 7
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Operating time, short-circuit releases NIA
{electromagnetic): {(s) [1-L2:
bL1-L3:
L2-L3:
Operating time, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s) N/A
L1:
L2:
L3
Test current: maximum adjustable setting N/A
current: (A)
Operating time, overload releases: N/A
the circuil-breaker does not trip:
Operating lime, short-circuit releases NIA
(electromagnetic): {s) L1-L2:
LA-L3:
L2-1.3:
Operaling time, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s) N/A
L1
L2
L3:
8332 Test of dielectric properties, impulse withstand voltage (Uimp indicated): /? N/A
8.3.3.3 Mechanical operation and operational performance capability / N/A
8.3.34 Overload petformance / \ N/A
8.3.3.5 Verification of dielectiic withstand / \ NIA
8.3.36 Verification of temperature-rise / . \ N/A
8.3.3.7 Verification of overload releases ~ ) N/A
8.3.3.8 Verification of undervoliage and shunt releases / NIA
8.3.39 Verification of the main contact position for circuit-breakers for isolation / N/A
/s
833 TEST SEQUENCE |: GENERAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
35B71-125, 80A, 1P sample no.: #06
8.3.3.1 Tripping limits and characteristic
8.3.3.1.2 | Opening under short-circuit conditions
Manufacturer's name or trademark SASSIN
Type designation or serial number 35871-125
Sample no: . #06
Rated operational voltage: Ue (V) AC230V
TREF No. IECENG0247 2B é
- . {
T
b
VL
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Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the

manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay

releases: L1i-L2:
L1-L3:
L2-13:
N-Lx:

N/A

Test current: 120% of the maximum adjustable
setling current: (A)

N/A

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous

releases: Li-L2:
L1-L3:
L2-13;
N-1x:

N/A

Operaling time: < twice lime delay stated by the

manufacturer, in the case of definite ime delay

releases: L1-1.2:
L1-L3:
£2-13:
N-Lx;

NIA

For circuit-breakers with an electronic overcurrent
release, the operation of the short-circuit

releases shall be verifted by one test only on each
pole individually.

N/A

Electronic overcurrent releases

Test current; 80% of the rated, or minkinurn
adjustable setting current: (A)

NIA

Operating time: >0,25 in case of instantaneous
releases: L1:
L2:

£3:

N:

N/A

Operaling time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases: LA1:

L2:
L3:
N:

NIA

Test current: 120% of the rated, or minkmum
adjustable setting current: (A)

NIA

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases: Li:

|.2:
L3:

NIA

TRF No. IECENGQS947_28 -
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8.3.3.1.3

Opening under overload conditions

Instantaneous or definite time-delay releases

Manufacturer's name or trademark

Type designation or serial number

Sample no:

Rated operational voltage: Ue (V)

Rated current: In (A)

Ambient temperature 10-40 °C :

NIA

Value of the tripping current declared by the
manufacturer for a single pole, at which value they
shall operate.

NIA

Range of adjustable setiing current. (A)

N/A

Tirne delay stated by the manufacturer, in the case of

‘definite time delay releases.

NIA

Test current: 90% of the rated, or minimum adjustable
setling current: (A)

N/A

Operating time: >0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases:

N/A

Operating time: > twice lime delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases,

N/A

Test current: 80% of the maximurm adjustable
setfing current; (A)

NIA

Operating time: »0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases

N/A

Operating time: > twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

N/A

Test current: 110% of the rated, or minimum
adjustable setting current: (A)
circuit-breaker with neutral pole: 1,2x110% (A)

N/A

Operating time: <0,2s in case of instantaneous
releases:

N/A

Operating time: < twice time delay stated by the
manufacturer, in the case of definite time delay
releases.

NIA

Test current: 110% of the maximum adjustable
setling current: (A) -

circuii-breaker with neutral pole: 1,2x110% }A}fi\

s
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For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A
provided with an overload release

{see 8.3.3.1.1)}, the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: 100s P
<thwhen In <B83A, <2hwhenin> 63 A

Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable setting N/A
current: {A)

Conventional non-tripping time: o N/A
1hwhen In < 83A, Zhwhen In > 83 A

Test current: 130% of the maximum adjustable setling NIA
current: (A)

Far circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pale N/A

provided with an overload release
{see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
iripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional tripping time: NIA
<Th when In < 83A, <Zh when In> 63 A

1
Releases, independent of ambient air temperature: at 20°C or 4D°C\\

Test ambiant air temperature: \\ NIA
Test current: 105% of the rated, or minimurm NfA
adjustable setting current: (A) \
Conventional nen-fripping time: \ N/A
1hwhen in < 63A, 2h when In > 63 A \\ .
Test current: 130% of the rated, or minimum ) 1ONA
adjustable setling current: (A} e

"~ [For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole r N/A
provided with an overload release
(see 8.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventicnal
tripping current shall be muliiplied by the factor 1,2
Conventional tripping time: N/A
<1h when In < B3A, <2hwhenin > B3 A
Test current: 105% of the maximum adjustable selling N N/A
current: (A)
Conventional non-tripping time: NIA
1h when In < 83A, 2h when in > 63 A
Test current: 130% of the maximun adjustable setting / MN/A
current: (A)
For circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole N/A

provided with an overload release
(see B.3.3.1.1), the test current at the conventional
tripping current shall be multiplied by the factor 1,2.

Conventional fripping time:
<thwhen In < 63A, <2hwhen In> 63 A ———_

TRF No. EECEN/G0947728
£
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Operating time, overload releases: (s) N/A
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the NIA
manufacturer:

Operating time, shorf-circuit releases N/A
(electromagnetic): (s) L1-L2:
L1-13:
L2-L3:
Time-delay: between the liinits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases {electronic): (s) N/A
L1:
L2;
1.3:
Tire-delay: between the limits stated by the NIA

provided with an overload release, the test current
for this release shall be 1,5 times the current setting;

Test current: 1,5 times of ihe maximura adjustable N/A
setting current: (A) W
Operating time, overload releases: (s) \\ ! MNIA
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the N/A
manufacturer:
Operating time, short-circuit releases L N/A
(eteciromagnetic): (s) L1-L2:
EA-13:
L2-L3:
Time-delay: between the limits stated by the NIA
rmanufaciurer:
Operating time, short-circuil releases (electronic); (s) NIA
L1:
L2:
L3:
Time-delay: between the limils stated by the NA
manufacturer:
b} Mon-tripping duration /
Firsty, the test current equal to 1,5 times the current setting is maintainéd for a time
interval equal to the non-tripping duration stated by the manufacturer. ci
overload releases: (all phase poles loaded) N/A
for circuit-breakers having an identified neutral pole NIA

shorl-circuit releases

NIA
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Operating time, short-circuit releases N/A
{electromagnetic): (s) E1-L2:
L1-L3:
L2-13:
Operating lime, short-circuit releases (electronic): (s) N/A
L1:
L2
L3:
Test current; maximum adjustable setling N/A
current: (A)
Operating time, overload releases: NIA
the circuit-breaker does nof trip:
Operating time, short-circuit releases N/A
(electromagnetic: (s) L1-L2:
L1-L3:
L2-L3:
Operatitiy tirme, short-circuit releases (efectronic): (s) N/A
L1:
L2 .
L3 )
8332 Test of dielectric properties, impulse withstand voltage {(Uimp indicated): \\7/ =12 N/A
8.3.3.3 Mecharnical operation and operational performance capability // \ N/A
8.3.34 Overload performance / \ N/A
8.3.35 Verification of dielectric withstand N/A
8.3.36 Verification of temperature-rise l NIA
8.3.3.7 Verification of overload releases \ N/A
8.3.3.8 Verification of undervoltage and shunt releases N/A
8.3.3.9 Verification of the main contact position for circuit-breakers for isolation / N/A
£
8.3.4 TEST SEQUENCE H (lcs):
3SRB71-125, 126A,4P sample no.: #04
8.3.4.1 Test of rated service short-circuit breaking capacity
Test sequence of operation; 0 —t-- CO-t-CO
Type designation or serial number 38B71-125
Sample no: . #04
TRF No. [ECEN#0947 2R-~"" \
/. Ee A}t‘::": - & o)
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- test voltage Wle = 1,05 (V) i L1: 427V P
.......................................................................... L2: 425V
.......................................................................... L3: 429V
- .m.s. test current AC/DC: (A) P
.......................................................................... Lt: 7.52 kA
.......................................................................... L2 7.51 kA
.......................................................................... L3: 7.53 kA
power factorftime constant : 0.47 P
- Factor "n" 1.70
- peak test current (A) : 12.9 kA
Test sequence "0
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ................ L1 13.0 kA P
.......................................................................... L2: 10.9 kKA
.......................................................................... L.3: 11.7 KA \
- Joule integral Pdi (A%s) . L1: 817 kA% P
.......................................................................... L2 548 kA%s
.......................................................................... L3: 559 kA% \\
Pause, t: (min) 3 min \ P
Test sequence "CO" \ — S L
- max. let-through current; (kApeak) ................. Lt: 11.2 kA > P
.......................................................................... L2: 6.56 kA y
.......................................................................... L3 [11.9KA e
- Joule integral Pdt (A%S) oo L1: 571 kA®s P
.......................................................................... L2: 259 kAZs
......................................................................... L3: 602 kA%s
Pause, t: {(min) 3 min \ \ P
Test sequence "CO” \ \ .
- max. let-through current; (kApeak) ..., L1: 12.5 kA P
.......................................................................... L2: 7.48 kA
.......................................................................... L3: 12.9 kA
- Joule integral Pdt (A%s) ..o L1: 696 kA%s P
.......................................................................... L2: 323 kA%s
.......................................................................... L3: 713 kA%s
Melting of the fusible element No P
Holes in the PE-sheet for lest sequence 0" N/A
Cracks observed No P
8.3.4.2 Operational performance capability with current,
Rated current: In (A} 125A
Maximurn raled operational voltage:/ge__,(\{)\ AC400V

TRF No. IECENG0847_28




X

Page 102 of 143 Report No. C-040-13CB0008-5
IEC 60947-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark I Verdict
8.34.5 Verification of overload releases
Test current: 1.45 times the value of their current 181A P
sefting at the reference temperature: (A)
Conventional tripping time: 89s P
<th when In < 63A, <2hwhen In> 863 A
834 TEST SEQUENCE Il (fcs):
385B71-125, BOA4P sample no.: #05
8.3.4.1 Test of rated service short-circuit breaking capacity
Test sequence of operation; 0 ~t—~CO-t-CO
Type designation or serial number 3SR71-125
Sample no; #05 \
Rated current: In (A) BOA \
Rated operationat voltage: Ue (V) ACA00V \\ \\ 2
Rated service shoit-circuit breaking capacity: (KA) 7.5kA \\\ i
Rated control supply valtage of closing mechanism: \
Ue (V) I
Rated control supply voltage of shunt release: -
Ue (V) /
For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test ! N/A
shall be made with the current and time setlings at
maExirnum.
closing mechanism energized with 85% at the rated NA
Uc: (V)
The circuit-breaker is mounted complete on its own \ P
support or an equivalent support. ~
Test made in free air: P
Distances of the metallic screen’s: (all sides) Back:Omm  Front:Grm P
Top:65mm Bottorn:56mm
Left10mm_ Right:10mm
The characteristics of the metallic screen:
- woven wire mesh N/A
- perforated metal P
-~ expanded metal N/A
- ratio hole areaftotal area: 0,45-0,65 P
- size of hole: <30mm? P
- finish: bare or conductive ;zlghr;g,‘—gg ) B

i
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Test sequence "CO"
- max. let-through current; (kApeak) ... L1: 12.0 kA P
.......................................................................... L2: 10.3 kKA
.......................................................................... L3: 8.23 KA
- Joule integral Idt (A®s)} ... AN K 587 kA’s P
.......................................................................... L.2: 468 kA%s
.......................................................................... L3: 320 kA?s
Melting of the fusible element No P
Holes in the PE-shest for test sequence "0 N/A

_ Cracks observed No P

8.34.2 Operational performance capability with current. N .
Rated current: In (A) \ \\
Maximum rated operational voitage: Ue (V) \
Conductor cross-sectional area (mm?) : \
Mumber of operating cycles per hour \\ /Q MN/A
Mumber (5% of the number given in column 4, tab. 8) / N/A
of cycles with current {total)
(closing mechanism energized at the rated Ucg) /
Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V) / \ N/A
FFor circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A
shall be made with the overload setting at maximum
and short-circuit setting at minimum.
Conditions, make/break operations: \ \ _
- test vollage U/Ue = 1,0 (V) ., L1: N/A
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
- test curreni fle = 1,0 (A Lt: N/A
.......................................................................... L2;
.......................................................................... L3:
- power factorftime constant: / NIA
- frequency: (Hz) NIA
- on-lime (ms): NIA
- off-time (s): N/A
Electrical componenfs do not exceed the value NIA
indicated in tab. 7.

8.3.4.3 Verification of dielectric withstand
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage with a | 1000V
minimurn of 1000 V ~IT 20

, - (\Q
TRF No. [ECEMBD947_2B e g
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Distances of the metallic screen’s: (all sides)

Back:Omm  Front:0mm p
Top: 56mm Bottom: 55mm
Left; 10mm_Right: 10mm

The characteristics of the metallic screen:

- woven wire mesh N/A
- perforated metal P
- expanded metal N/A
- ratio hole areaftotal area: 0,45-0,65 P
- size of hole: <30mm’° P
- finish: bare or conductive plating P
Test made in specified individual enclosure: NIA
Details of these tests, including the dimensions of the

enclosure:; ™\

Fuse "F™ P
copper wire: diameter 0,8 mm, 50 mm long

Circuit is earthed at: (load-star- or supply-star point) | Load-slar \ S P

Conductor cross-sectional area (mm?) :

501 mm? \7/( P

If terminals unmarked:
line connected at: (undersidefupside)

AN

Tightening forques: (Nm)

25Nm [ \ P

Test sequence of oparation: O —t - CO -t - CO

\ P

- test voltage UfUe = 1,05 (V) e, Li: 247V
.......................................................................... L2
.......................................................................... .3:
- r.m.s. test current AC/DC: (A) P
.......................................................................... L1: 7.52 kA
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
L ctarfti 7
power factor/time constant : 0.45 P
- Factor "n” 1.70
- peak test current (A) : 12.9 kA P
Test sequence "0”
10.6 kA P
505 kA%s P

24h%
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- power factorftime constant: 0.81 P
- frequency: {Hz) 50Hz P
- on-time (ms): <2s P
- off-lime (s): 3min P
Electrical components do not exceed the value P
indicated in tab. 7.
8343 Verification of dielectric withstand
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage with a | 1000V P
minimum of 1000 V
- nmo breakdown or flashover B
- the leaking currenl for circuit-breaker suilable for | 253V p
isolation: (<2mA [ 1.1 Ue) 0.0048mA\\m
8.3.4.47 Verification of temperatured'isé \\ S
- the values of temperature-rise do not exceed the S P
those specified in tab. 7.
Temperature rise of main circuit terminals, Max.47K P
80K (K):
conductor cross-sectional area {mm®) 50x%1 mm? / \ —-—~
fest current e (A) 125/3;“ / o \ i P
g?ﬂlbiu m\Jf-t-a—ri-ﬂ-cation of overload releases N { \
- Test current: 1.45 times the value of their current T16A \ P
selling at the reference temperature: (A)
Conventional tripping time: 555 P
<1h when In < 63A, <?h when In > 63 A
8.3.4 TEST SEQUENCE Il (Ics): /
38B71-125 B0A1P sample no.; #)9
834; - Test of rated service short-circu“i-tmi")—r‘e:aking capacity
Test sequence of aperation; O - t-CoO-t-CO
Type designation or serial number 35871125
Sample no; #09
Rated current: In (A) B0A
Rated operational voltage: Ue (V) AC230V
Rated service short-circuit breaking capacity: (kA) 7.5KA
Rated control supply voltage of closing mechanism:
Ue (V) : : TAAN
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- Factor "n” 1.70 P
- peak test current {A) : 129 kA P
Test sequence 0"
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ............... L1 8.47 kA p
.......................................................................... 1.2:
.......................................................................... L3:
- Joule integral Pdt {A?s) ..coovevireceecnne s L1: 318 kA%s P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
Pause, t; (min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO” {\
- mux. let-through current: cApeal) ... L1: 7.65 kA P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
- Joule integral Pdt (A%s) ..o L1: 203 kA’s \ \ P
.......................................................................... b2: s —
.......................................................................... L3: -
Pause, t: {min) 3 min ) [ P
Test sequence "CO"
9.01 kA P
441 kA%s \ p
No p
Hales in the PE-sheet for lest sequence "Q” NIA
Cracks observed Mo / P
8.34.2 Operalional performance capabilily with current. /
Rated current: In (A)
Maximum raled operational voltage: Ue (V)
Conductor cross-sectional area (mm?) : _
Number of operating cycles per hour N/A
Number {5% of the number given in column 4, tab. 8) NIA
of cycles with current (total)
(closing mechanism energized at the rated Uc)
Applied voltage: closing mechanism (V)

TRF No. IECENB0947_28

14h
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8.3.5 TEST SEQUENCE ! (fcu)
35B71-125,125A 4P sample no.; #10 )
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking
Except where the combined test sequence applies, this test sequence applies to
circuit-breaker of utilization category A and to circuit-breaker of utilization B having a
rated ultimate short-circuit hreaking capacity higher than the rated short-time
withstand current.
For circuit-breakers of utilization B having a rated short-time withstand current equal o
to their rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, this test sequence need not be e
made, since, in this case, the ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, is verified when | > "7
carrying ottt test sequence V. AR
For integrally fused circuil-breakers, test sequence V applies in place of this Lo
sequence, K 7
Tyoe designation or serial number 35B71-125 \ \\ ‘ EE
Sample no: #10 \ \ ST
[ - ~— T
Rated current: In (A) 125A \\ T
fRated operational voltage: Ue (V) ACA00V \\ / Q ‘
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity: (kA) 10 kA \ » i
Raled control supply volfage of closing mechanism: /
Ue (V) J
Rated control supply voltage of shunt release:
Uc (V)
This test sequence need not be made when lcu = lcs / \
8.3.5.1 The operation of overload releases shall be verilied at twice the valhe,_of their
current setting on each pole separately.
The operating time shall nat exceed the max. value stated by the manufacturer g{)r
twice the current setting at the reference temperature, on a pole singly.
Time specified by the manufacturer: =10min / P
- Operation Bme: {S) e Lt: 99s P
.......................................................................... L2 119s
.......................................................................... L3: 110s
.......................................................................... N :
8352 Test of rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
The test seguence of operations is O —1- CO
For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A

shall be made with the current and time seftings at
maximum.

closing mechanism energized with 85% at the rated

Uc: (V)




o
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- Joute integral Pdt (A%S) ..o L1: 1.28 MA%s P
.......................................................................... L2: 1.00 MAZs
.......................................................................... L3: 1.19 MA%s
Pause, t: (min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO"
- max. let-through current: (kApeak} ...........c.. L1: 14.9 kA f2
.......................................................................... L2: 13.1 kA
.......................................................................... L3: 15.5 kA
- Joule integral Pt (A®S) o L1: 1.50 MA%s P
.......................................................................... L2 1.03 MAZs
.......................................................................... £.3: 1.21 MA%s
Melting of the fusible elernent No b P
Holes in the PE-sheet for test sequence "0O° N/A
Cracks observed No \\\\ P
R, — — :
8.3.5.3 Veritication of dielectric withstand \\ | o
- equal to iwice the rated operational voltage witha | 1000V \ P
minirnurre of 1000 V for 5 seconds
—————— — — ——
- no breakdown or flashover \
- the leaking current for circuit-breaker suilable for 440V P
isolation: (<6mA [ 1,1 Ue) =0.0061m
8354 Vetification of overload releases k \
The operation of overload releases shall be verified at 2,5 times the value bf their
current setting on each pole separately.
The operating time shall nol exceed the max. value stated by the manufactuler for
iwice the current setting at the reference lernperature, on a pole singly.
Time specified by the manufacturer: = 10min / P
~ Operation ime: {8) oo L1 55s P
.......................................................................... L2: 60s
.......................................................................... 1.3: 45%
.......................................................................... M
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Test made in free air; P
Distances of the metallic screen’s: (ali sides) "Egc?;kﬁogrlinm gﬁ?;;g?}g‘;mm

Left: 10mm_ Right: 10mm

The characteristics of the rnetallic screen:

- woven wire mesh N/A
- perforated metal P
- expanded meial N/A
- ratio hole areaftotal area: 0,45-0,65 P
- size of hole: <30mm? N P
- finish: bare or conductive pléting \\“ P
Test made in specified individual enclosure: NIA

Details of these tests, including the dimensians of the
enclosure:

e
1

Fuse "F”: P
copper wire: diareter 0,8 mm, 50 mim long -
Circuit is earthed at: (load-star- or supply-siar paint) Load-star \ P
Conductor cross-sectional area {mm?) : 50x1 mm?* / \ P
i terminals unmarked: N/A
line connected at: {underside/upside)
Tightening, torques: (Nm) 2.5 Nm \ \ P
Test sequence of operation: O —t— CO \\ \
- test voltage UfUe = 1,05 (VY oo Li: 427V P
.................................................................... L2 429V
.................................................................... L3: 425V
- r.m.s. test current AC/DG (A) oo Lt: 10.2 kA P
.......................................................................... 1.2: 10.3 kA
.......................................................................... L3 104 KA
power factor/time constant : 0.48 P
- Factor "n” 1.70 P
- peak test current (Amax) : 17.3 KA P
Test sequence "O”

13.0 kKA P

13.5 kA

15.7 kA

1.28 MA®s P

1.00 MA?s

1.19 MA%s
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835 TEST SEQUENCE il (teu)
35B71-125,80A4P  sample no.: #11
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking
Except where the combined test sequence applies, this test sequence applies io
circuit-breaker of utilization category A and to circuit-breaker of ufilization B having a
rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity higher than the rated short-time
withstand cuirent.
For circuit-breakers of utilization B having a rated short-time withstand current equal |- :_ '
to their rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, this test sequence need not be RN
made, since, in this case, the uftimate short-circuit breaking capacity, is verified when Vo
carrying out test sequence V. BRI
For integratly fused circuit-breakers, test sequence V applies in place of this T
seguence. N RN
Type designation or serial number 38B71-125 \ (\ . :
Sample no: #i1 \\ \ ‘ el
Rated current: In {A) BOA \\ SRR
Rated operational voliage: Ue (V) ACA00V N
'“‘ - 7
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity: (kA) 10 kA \ \ / T
Rated contral supply voltage of closing mechanisimn: e
Uc (V) //
Rated confrol supply voltage of shunt release:
Uc (V)
This test sequence need not be made when lcu = Ics \
8.3.5.1 The operation of overload releases shall he verified at twice the value of their
current setting on each pole separately.
The aperating time shall not exceed the max. value stated by the rmanufacturer for
twice the current selting at the reference temperature, on a pole singly. _
Time specified by the manufacturer: = 10emin / P
- Operation Hme: () v L1: 87s / P
.......................................................................... LZ: 94s
.......................................................................... L.3: 89s
.......................................................................... N
8.3.5.2 Test of rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
The test sequence of operations is O —-1- CO
For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A
shail be made with the currenf and time setlings at
maximum.
closing mechanism energized with 85% at the rated N/A
Us: ) [ h

TRF No. IECENG0S47_ 2B
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- Joule integral dt (A%S) ..oviii L1: 1.38 MA®s P
.......................................................................... L2 1.21 MAs
.......................................................................... £3: 902 kA%s
Pause, t: (min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO" o
- max. let-through current: (kApeak} ................ LT 14.6kA P
......................................................................... L2 14.6kA
.......................................................................... L3: 14.8kA
- Joule integral Pdt (A28) .ooviiivceireeer e L1: 1.10 MAZs P
.......................................................................... 12 1.12 MA%s
.......................................................................... L3 1.17 MAZs
Melting of the fusible element N_O“ o O\ P
Holes in the PE-sheet for lest sequence "Q" \ \ N/A
Cracks observed No \\ \ P
— e I ‘
83563 Verification of dielectric withstand \\ \
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage with a | 1000V /\ P
minimnum of 1000 V for 5 seconds
- no breakdown or flashover \ / P
- the leaking current for circuit-breaker suitable for 440V P
isolation: (<6mA /1,1 Ue) =0.0052mA
§ SR
8.3.5.4 Verification of overload releases / \
The operation of overload releases shall be verified at 2,5 times tiwe valuelof their
current setting on each pole separately. k
The operating time shall not exceed the max. value stated by the manuiaciurer for
lwice the current setling at the reference temperature, on a pole singly.
Time specified by the manufacturer: =10min / P
- Operation ime: (8} ... L1 45s / P
......................................................................... 12: 49s
.......................................................................... 1.3: 51s
.......................................................................... N:
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The circuit-breaker is mounted complete on ils own P
sunpport or an equivalent support.
Test made in free air: P
Distances of the metaltic screen’s: (all sides) Back:0mm  Front:Omm
Top: 55mm Bottorn: 55mm
Left: 10mm Right: 10mm
The characteristics of the metallic screen:
- woven wire mesh N/A
- perforated metal P
- expanded metal N/A
- ratio hole areaflotal area; 0,45-0,65 P
- size of hole: <30rm” P
- finish: bare or conductive plaling P
Test made in specified individual enclosure: N/A
Details of these tests, including the dimensions of the
enclosure:
Fuse "F" P
copper wire: diameter 0,8 mim, 50 mm long
Circuit is earthed at: (load-star- or supply-star point} | Load-star P
Conductor cross-sectional area {mm?) BOx1 mm* / \ f
{if terminals unmarked: NIA
line connected at: (underside/upside)
Tightening, forques: (Nim) 2.5 Nm \ P
Test sequence of operatien: O —-t--CO
- fest voltage Wle = 1,05 (V) i 11: 421\ P
.......................................................................... Lz:
.......................................................................... L3:
-r.m.s, test current AC/DC {AY o, L1 10.2 kA P
.......................................................................... £2:
.......................................................................... L3:
power factorflime constant : 0.47 P
- Factor "n" 1.70 P
- peak test current (Amaxj : 17.5kA P
Test sequence 0"
- max. let-through currenl: (kApeak) ... L1: 12.5kA P
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8235 TEST SEQUENCE [l (lcu)
3SB71-125,80A,2P  sample no.; #13

Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking

Except where the combined test sequence applies, this test sequence applies to
circuil-breaker of utilization category A and to circuit-breaker of utilization B having a
rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity higher than the rated short-time
withstand current.

Far circuit-breakers of utilization B having a rated short-time withstand current equal
to their rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, this test sequence need not be
made, since, in this case, the ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, is verified when
carrying out test sequence IV.

For integrally fused circuit-breakers, test seguence V applies in place of this

sequence.
Typ_;'aesignation or serial number 35B71-125
o g‘ample no: o #13
Rated current: In (A) B 80A —
Rated operational voltage: Ue (V) -_f“-\C4OOV

Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacily: (kA) 10 kA

Rated control supply voltage of closing mechanism:
Uc (V)

Rated control supply voltage of shunt release:
Uc {V)

This test sequence need nol be made when lou = lcs

3.3.501 The operation of overload releases shall be verified al twice the value Df {their
current setting on each pole separately.
The operating time shall not exceed the max. value staled by the manufaclurer for
twice the current setting af the reference temperature, on a pole singly.
Time specified by the manufacturer: <10min P
- Operation ime: (S) oo, L1: 88s P
.......................................................................... L2 80s
.......................................................................... L3:
.......................................................................... N:

8352 Test of rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
The test seguence of operalions is O -t- CO _
For circuit-hreaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A
shall be rnade with the current and time seitings at
maximum.
closing mechanism energized with 85% at the rated N/A
Ue: (V) ///
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- Joule integral IPdt (A%S) oo L1: 30LkA%s P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
Pause, t: (min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO" _
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ............... L1: 7.58kA P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
- Joule integral Pt {As) ..o L1 300 kA%s P
.......................................................................... 1.2
.......................................................................... L3:
| Melting of the: fusible element No P
Hales in the PE-sheet for test sequence "o N/A
Cracks observed No P
8.3.5. 3 { Verification of dielectric withstand o
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage witha | 1000V P
minimum of 1000 V for 5 seconds
- no breakdown or flashover P
- the leaking current for circuit-oreaker suitable for 440V
isolation: (<6mA /1,1 Ue) =0, 0051m13>
8.3.5.4 Ver;fcatmn of overload releases
The operalion of overload releases shalf be verified at 2,5 hmefs/th value of Lhelr
current setling on each pole separately.
The operating time shall not exceed the max. value stated by the mcmufactl rer for
twmc the current setting at the reference temperalure, on a pole singly.
Tsme specified by the manutacturer: \:10m|n / P
- Operatlon HMIB: (S) v L1: 41s / P
.......................................................................... L2: 36s Py
.......................................................................... L3:
.......................................................................... N:

ey

TRF No. IF(,F,_
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IEC 60947-2
Clause lRequErement + Test Result - Rernark Verdict
The circuit-breaker is mounted complete on its own P
support or an equivalent support.
Test made in free air: P
Distances of the metallic screen’s: (all sides) Back:0mm Front:Omm P
Top: 55mm Bottorn: 55mm
Left: 10mm_Right: 10mm
The characteristics of the metallic screen: _
- woven wire mesh NIA
- perforated metal P
- expanded metal NFA
- ratio hole areaftotal area: 0,45-0,65 P
- size of hole: <30mm? &‘ \ P
- finish: bare or conductive plating \\\k P
Test made in specified individual enclosure: S NIA
Details of these iests, including the dimensions of the
enclosure;
Fuse "F": P
copper wire: diameter 0,8 mm, 50 mm jong
Circuit is earthed at: (load-star- or supply-star point) Load-star / P
Conductor cross-sectional area {(mm?) : 50%1 mm? ( P
If terminals unmarked: NfA
fine connecied at: (underside/upside)
Tightening, torques: (Nm) 2.5 Nm
Test sequence of operation: O —t— CO
- test voltage UMe = 1,05 (V) i L1 247V P
.......................................................................... L2:
......................................................................... £.3:
- r.m.s. test current AC/DC: (A) oo, Lt: 10.3 kA P
.......................................................................... L2
.......................................................................... 1.3:
power factor/time constant ; 0.48 P
- Factor "'n” 1.70 P
- peak test current (Amax) : 17.5kA P
Test sequence "0Q” _
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ................ L1 15.2KA P
.......................................................................... 1.2
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark .| Verdict
835 TEST SEQUENCE 11l {fou)

3SB71-125,80A,1P  sample no.: #15
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking

Excepl where the combined test sequence applies, this test sequence applies to
circuit-breaker of utilization category A and to circuit-breaker of utilization B having a
rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity higher than the raled short-time
withstand current.

For circuit-breakers of utilization 8 having a rated shori-time withstand current equal
to their rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, this test sequence need not be
made, since, in this case, the uliimate short-circuit breaking capacity, is verified when
carrying out test sequence 1V,

For integrally fused circuit-breakers, test sequence V applies in place of this

sequence.
Type designation or serial number 35B71-125
Sam_p_Ié n;.ﬂm #15 i
Rai(-:cimcirrrent: I (A) ) 80A

B V‘F;a-ied operational voltage: Ue (V) 7 ACZ30V

Raled ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity: (KA) 10 KA

Rated control supply voltage of closing mechanisin:

Uc (V)

Rated conirol supply voltage of shunt release:

Uc (V)

Thla test sequence need not be made whcn lcii = les / s T
8.3.5.1 The operation of overtoad releases shall be verified al iwice the value of their

cumsnt ¢ottlrsg on each pole separately.

The oporat:ng tirne shall not exceed the max. value stated by the m'anufaaturer for

twice the current setling at the reference tempsrature, on a pole singly.

Time specified by the manufacturer: = 10min P
- Operation ime: (S} o Li: 79s P
.......................................................................... L2
.......................................................................... L3:

8.3.5.2 Test of rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity

The test sequence of operations is O ~t-CO

For circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable refeases, test N/A
shall be made with the curent and time  settings at
maximum.

closing mechanism energized with 85% af the rated NIA
Uc: (V)

The circuit-breaker is mounted complete on its ovin
support or an equivaient %uppon’[

TRF No. IECENS0947 28
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Clause Requirernent + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Pause, t: (min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO"
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ......cccccee. L1 12.2kA P
.......................................................................... L2
.......................................................................... L3:
- Joule integral Pdt (APS) o L1: 342kA%s P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
Melting of the fusible element No P
Holes in the Pt-sheet for test sequence "0” NIA
Cracks abserved Mo P
8.3.5.3 Verification of dielectric withstand ‘\
- equal to twice the rated operafional voltage with a | 1000V \ p
rainimum of 1000 V for 5 seconds
- no breakdown or flashover ; T~ P
- the leaking current for circuit-breaker suitable for 253V P
isofation: (<6mA /[ 1,1 Ue) 0.0051mA
8.354 Verification of overload releases /\
The operation of overload releases shall be verified at 2,5 times the/val e of their
current setting on each pole separately. /
The operating {ime shall not exceed the max. value stated by the rr{anufa( lurer for
twice the current setting at the reference temperature, on a pole singly.
Time specified by the manufacturer: =10min \ \ P
- Operation tme! (8) .o L1 50s P
.......................................................................... L2
............................................................ cvrereemreee L3
.......................................................................... N
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Clause Requirement + Test ‘] Result - Remark Verdict
The circuit-breaker is mounted complete on its own P
support or an equivalent support.
Test made in free air: P
Distances of the metallic screen’s: (all sides) Back:0mm  Front:0mm
F'op: 55mm Bottom: 55mm
Left: 10mm  Right: 10mm
The characteristics of the metallic screen:
- woven wire mesh N/A
- perforated metal P
- expanded metal N/A
- ratio hole areafiotal area: 0,45-0,65 [
- size of hole: <30mm? P
- finish: bare or conductive plating K\ (\ {
Test made in specified individual enclosure: \ NIA
Details of these tests, including the dimensions of the
anclosure: 0
Fuse "F" ,/“’_‘ F
copper wire: diameter 0,8 mm, 50 men long
Circuit is earthed at; (load-star- or supply-star point) [ Load-star \/ P
Conductor eross-sectional area (mm?) : 50x1 mm? / \ 2
If terminals unrnarked: M/A
fine connected at: (underside/upside)
Tightening, torques: (Nm) 2.5 Nm \ P
Test sequence of operation: © -t —~CO P
- test voltage UfUe = 1,05 (V) L1: 247V £
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
- r.m.s. {est current AC/DC (A) oo Lt 6.18 kA / P
.......................................................................... L2 ,
.......................................................................... L3:
power factoriime constant : 0.67 P
- Factor "n” 1.5 P
- peak test current {Amax) : 9.30kA P
Test sequence "0"
- max. let-through current: {(kApeak) ... L1: 5.55kA p
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... 1.3:

TRF No. IECENG0947_28
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shall be made with the current and lime settings at
maximum.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
8.3.5 TEST SEQUENCE {li (fcu)
35B71-125, 80A, 4P sample no.; #17 Phase + N test
Raled ultimate short-circuit breaking
Except where the combined test sequence applies, this test sequence applies to
circuit-breaker of utilization category A and to circuit-breaker of utilization B having a
rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity higher than the rated short-time
wilhstand current.
For circuit-breakers of utilization B having a rated short-time withstand current equal
to their rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, this test seauence need not be
made, since, in this case, the ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity, is verified when
carrying out test sequence V.
For integrally fused circuit-breakers, test sequence V applies in place of this
sequence.
Type designation or serial number 35B71-125
Sample no: #7
Rated current: In (A) B0A (\ N
Rated operational voltage: Ue (V) ACA00V \ \\\
Rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity: (kA) 10 kA \ )\ R =
Rated control supply voltage of closing mechanism: Z'sz
Uc (V) L
Rated control supply voltage of shunt release:
Ue (V) /
This test sequence need not be made when tou = les / \
8.3.5.1 The operation of overload releases shall be verified at twice the value éf thei
current setting on each pole separately. ‘
The operating time shall not exceed the max. value stated by the manuf&l\cturer for L
twice the current setting at the reference temperature, on a pole singly. R
Time specified by the manufacturer: Z210min / P
- Operation #mes (8) v, L1: 102s P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3: “
.......................................................................... N: 109s
8.3.6.2 Test of rated ultimate short-circuit breaking capacity
The test sequence of aperations is O —t- CO
or circuit-breaker fitted with adjustable releases, test N/A

closing mechanism energized with 85% at the rated
Uc: {V)
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IEC 60947-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Rernark Verdict
- Joule integral IPdt (AS) ..o L1: 129 kA%s P
.......................................................................... L2;
.......................................................................... L3
Pause, t: {min) 3 min P
Test sequence "CO"
- max. let-through current: (kApeak) ................ L1: 6.71 kA P
.......................................................................... L2
.......................................................................... £3:
- Joule integral IPdt (A%s) .. L1: 124 kA%s P
.......................................................................... L2:
.......................................................................... L3:
Meiting of the fusible element No P
Holes in the PE-sheet for test sequence "0” NIA
Cracks observed No \ (\\ P
8.3.5.3 Verification of dielectric withstand \\
- equal to twice the rated operational voltage with & [ 1000V \t‘\ P
minimum of 1000 V for 5 seconds \(/:;D
- no breakdown or flashover \ / P
- the leaking current for circuit-breaker suitable for 440V / P
isolation: (<6mA /1,1 Ue) é0.0052t1'1,f>
8354 Verification of overload releases /
The operation of overioad releases shall be verified at 2,5 timesjthe valug of their
current setting on each pole separately.
The operating time sl;zali not exceed the max. value stated by the rngnufacu rer for
twice the current selting at the reference temperature, on a pola singly.
Time specified by tha manufacturer: =10min } P
- Operation me: {8) .o, L1: 40s P
.......................................................................... L2;
.......................................................................... L.3:
.......................................................................... N: 51s
8.3.6 TEST SEQUENCE IV NIA
8.3.7 TEST SEQUENCE V NIA ]
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Clause ] Regquirermnent + Test Resuit - Remark Verdict
TABLE 1 : temperature rise measurements P
#01 Test current{A) oo D | 125A —
AMBIENE"C) oo 1[12°C —
Thermocouple Locations Max. iemperature measured, Max. temperature limit,
("C) (°C)
Terminal, Line L1 44 80
Terminal, Line L3 49 80
Terminal, Line L5 45 80
Terminal, Load L2 45 80
Terminal, Load L4 52 (\ _ 80
Terminal, Load L6 A7 A\ eo h
Terminal, Line T A\ 80
Terminal, N 46 \\\ 80
Terminal, L oad 43 o N w0
Terminal, N 39 W
Handle 3 //} I 35 )
Enclosure 3)6 /7 1 50
Back 30 / 60
#02 Test current{A). ... D 125A / —
AMBIENL"C) oo 1|12°C \ \ —
Thermocouple Locations Max. f;;;]perature measured, - Max 1emper‘e-1{ure limit,
(°C) (°C)
Terminal, Line L1 42 - 80 )
Terminal, Line L3 B 4 | / 80
Terminal, Load L2 48 ki/ - 80
Terminal, Load L4 51 80
Handle 4 s
Enclosure 34 50
Back 27 50
#03 Test current(A)...coco.... SRS 1 1125A —
AMBIENE"C) ot e, D [12°C h | _
Thermocouple Locations Max. iempe':;ature measured, WLMax. temperatun;limit,
{*C) ("C)
— Terminal, Line L1 39 &0
- Terminal, Line L; BOW
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TABLEZ: clearance and creepage distance measurements

clearance ¢l and creepage Up Urm.as. (V)| requiredcl | o {mm) | required der der
distance dcr at/of: V) {mim}) (mm) {mm)
Between poles 4000V 500V 3 19.2 8 212

supplementary information:

TRF No. [ECENG8847 2B
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CIMACHLK HA NPOBEREHWTE U3MWTBAHWA
3A MUHWUATIOPHW ABTOMATUYHA NPEKLCBAYK 35871, KO 125A

Tectona Knaysa/ T
£cT (MHCNeKL A}
_fopefvua | noaknaysa _ o
5.2. Mapxuposka .
7.1 Kowerpymms - ]
7.1.4. W3onavus o e
RANAS Kniemu 1 cBpB3kY - o
7.2.1. M3KNIouBaNH XaaKTepucT Ky ]
I* 8334, | Msknioupallp xapaxrepuciuky o
8332 fvenexrpuyHu XapakTepucTUkY, M3APLIKITNBOCT NPU UMNYICHO HANPEXenHIs
8.3.3.3. KOHGTPYKUMSI ¥ MEXaHUBM - [\
8.3.3.3.3. PaGora 6es HanpexeHue N
8.3.3.3.4. PaboTa npu HanpexeHue NN
8334, PaBota ipu ripeHaToBapsate \ \\
8.3.3.5 [poBepka Ha JAMeNeKTPUIHE N3APLIKAUBOCT _ N\ ™
8.3.3.6 [poBepxa Npy noByLLieHa TemMneparypa AN
8.3.3.7 [poBepxa Npyu npeHaToBapate _ - X;\
8.3.3.8 Mposepka Npy paboTa fpY HYCKO HANPEXEHAE 7
8.3.3.9. fpoBepxa usonaiua A
I** 8.3.4.1. Kanauurer kbco cuepuenme (i) 4
8.34.2, Pabota Npy HopManHo Hanpexete /
8.3.43. [poBepka Ha iverekTpudiHa MaapbAusocT o [
8.3.44. lpoBepka NpW NOBYILLIEHA TEMABPATYPA ) \ \
8.3.4.5. ltpoBepka Npu npeHaTtoBapeate o
lir=* 8.3.5.1 Pabota npu npeHayosapsate
8.3.5.2 Kanayurer KuCco Cheutienue
8.3.53. [posepka HA ANENEKTPUYHE K3APHKNMBOCT o
8.3.54. [posepka npy npeHaToBapsaHe /]

*) TecToBata nopeaulia e noBTOPEHa 5 NbTH C Pa3MUHKM MOCTPH Ha NPoAYKTHUTE.
**} TecToraTa fope/vilia e NOBTOpeHa 4 MbT# C pasnuLH MOCTPW HA NIPOAYKTATE.
***) Tecrosara nopeutia e nosTopeHa 9 NbTv ¢ PAsNUUHY MOCTPH Ha NPOJIYKTUTE.

[lara 22.07.2015 1.
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UHCTPYKLIAW 3A TPAHCTNOPTUPAHE,
CKIMAIMPAHE, MOHTAX, NMODAPLIXKA
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MHCTPYKLIMA 3A TRAHCTIOPTUPAHE

Ertexrpoanaparypara ce TpaHocriopTupa B opurMHanii onakoBKWA Ha MpOU3BOAMTES.
Bcekn npoaykr e B oTfienHa OnakoBka - WHAMBMAYANHO WNM B KOMAMEXT MO 1IeCT bpos,
ABakagiecet 6posi u T.H. Tlpyu TpaHcropTMpaHe, CTOKATA Ce OnakoBa B Maneta win Nosrofem
KalOHM, 00830MACEHM, MOIMLMOHIUPAHI KOPEKTHO 1 3IPAB0 YkpeneHu. Ipy Harmuue Ha mpasHo
[POCTPAHCTBO B KAWIOHUTE, TO Ce 3aMbBa C fThiHeK. Bbpxy KalloHnte/ilaneTara He ce nocrass
[pyra CTOKa Mo Bpeme Ha TpaHcnopTupare.

HexopexpHoto onakosate Ha cTOkaTa fpy TPAHCNOpT MOXe Aa f0Beie JI0 [oBpea Ha
eneKrpoanaparypara. XsbpiisiHETO W M3NYcKaHeYo Ha NPEKbCBAYATe MOME (3 JI0Beae /10
NOBPEL.

Hara 22.07.20157.
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NHCTPYKLIA 3A CKINALNPAHE

Crra/MpaeTo U ChXpaHeHWeTo Ha enekTpoanaparypara, Tpabsa fa Gbye usBLY
NOZ CIeAHUTE YCTIoBuSI:

remnepaTypa Ha CbXPAHEHUE, BIAKHOCT. \ }\
- 13 08 CLXPaHABAT 1 CKNAjMpar B OPUIMHANHA ONAKoBKA B JAKPUTA CKITZIOBI HOMCLHEHKEN X,

KbAEeTO fa Ob/iaT NPSANaseHn OT YBPEXIaHuS. \/

MoBpeawTe, NPULKHEHN B CrBNICTBYE Ha HeNPaBUsTeH TPAHCIOpT, ChXpaHehye, YroTpebatle ao
NpefHasRaYeHe, HecriassaHe Ha YKasaHMsTa 3a npaBwsieH MOHTAX, FPUpOIRY crukuu, ce
OTCTPAHSIBAT 38 CMETKA Ha KIWeHTA. (

Hara 22.07.2015r.

Van Pycen :‘;\3{‘;
Yripasuten, "Tpeh ¢
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NHCTPYKLIVSA 3A MOHTAX

CXEMA HA MOHTAX; UHCTPYKIAU:

1. MonraxwT Tpsibsa fra Ouae
M3BLPIIBAH CaMO OT eNnekipo
creUnanvcTy.

.
2. MoHTaxwT ce uanpusa 8 \\ N
CHOTBETCTBME C II0COMEHATA CXela,

3. lNpeaM 3anouBaHe Ha MOHTaNbLT, \
HpeLieHeTe NPaBNMHOTO NOANLHMOHUPAHE -
Ha anaparypara - BbaMOXHOLT 3a %
XOPU30HTANEH ¥ BEPTUKANEH MOHTAN

) ;

§ [ 4. 3axsareTe anapava ¢he 3a|<n|otf:aauga

K 0 ce nogvn ta DIN waara, 8 |
! FD chotsercTrye ¢ EN 50022 \

HOARNC NELAT:
AV /

\w\

san Pyc \4 /
YdeBMTeﬂ "Tpelin [pyn 2000 FB&V_




I'p. Cod)vm 6yn ”PumeH N29
Ten.: 02/981 28 87; 980 20 15

| dakc: 02/981 29 35; 980 20 16
p. Cocbm 1000, n.k. 1130, E-mail: sales@tradegroup2000.com

MHCTPYKLIVA 3A MOALP KA

[Npogykture ce MOHTMpAT, NOALLPXAT M OOCNYXBAT CaMO OT OTOPUSMPAHM IMLEA - enekTpo
CRELManmcTy,

MorTaxwT TpabBa fta Obfie UIBLPILUBAH CbITIACHO MHCTPYKLMTE HA NPOMSBOMMTETS,

PabotHata cpeia ¥ OKONHWTe: YCroBUA rpﬂﬁaa /id ChOTBETCTBAT € WHCTPYKUMNTE |
NPOM3BOATENS,

ChxpaHeHueTo/cknampaneTo Ha npopykture psibea ga ce wssbplupa B cmrBPTuw
WHCTRYKUMUTE HA MPOUIBOMTESTS.

MoBpenute, NpUUMHEH B CrIEACTBME HA HENPaBUIIEH TPAHCAOPT, ChXpaHeHue, yﬂorpoba HE 1
npefiHasHajeHre, HecnasBaHe Ha ykasaHuaTa 33 NPaBUneH MOHTEX, HeanpasHocT
erekTpuIeckaTa Mpelka, MPUPOAHYU CTUXMM, Ce OTCTPaHARAT 3a cMeTKa Ha KnvewTa. flospeny,
NPUHMHER OT [IPYrid CPEACTBA W YPEAN, C8 OTCTPAHABAT 32 CMETKA Ha KIneHTa.
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